In accordance with
Rule 3.35 of the A M O 3
insolvency {England &
- a - ‘
e e Notice of administrator's proposals
Schedule 81 te the
Insolvency Act 1986

A10

&

Companies House

Mg

08/05/201g
COMPANIES HOuge

n Company details

Company number r5 ls_rd—l—4—r1—’7l?|—_

-+ Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript of in

Company name in full IDPS Bristol (Holdings) Limited

bold black capitals,

-

Administrator’s name

Fult forename(s) Matthew E

Surname Richards

E Administrator’s address

Building namefnumber r30 Finsbury Square

Street I

Past town Eondon

County/Region [

e [E[cl2 [Pl [2[v[U

Country [

u Administrator's name o

Full forename(s) Alistair o gzmggggzt::::ﬁ s abot
Surname Wardell another administrator.
Administrator’s address e

Building name/mumber r1 113 Penhill Road

® Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Street |_

another administrator.

-

Post town rc:ard iff

County/Region |South Glamorgan

Postcode ’rE—I_F_r'I— [TI_FS—I—U_FP—
Country ’

04/17 Version 1.0




AMO3
Notice of Administrator's Proposals

ﬂ Statement of proposals

| attach a copy of the statement of proposals

I Sign and date

T .
Signature date Ig ,{\' EE ’—VZEF\—E




AMO3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

[“"“““"“’"‘ Paula Martin E Where to send
F"M"’"" Grant Thornton UK LLP You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you ta
return it to the address below:;
Addiess .
30 Finsbury Square The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
[ Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
| DX 33050 Cardiff.
| P London
County/Region
| Posteade |
oy [E_’EIZ—IPP—[—E_[Y' U ﬂ Further information
I For further information please see the guidance notes
[1+4 . .
| on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

| e 0161 953 6900

Checklist

We may retumn forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[ The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

1 You have signed and dated the form.

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has heen provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




° GrantThornton

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

2.1
2.2

Ourref. MER/PAM/BLAITXA/D20597050/ Recovery and Reorganisation

. Grant Thornton UK LLP
To the creditors 4 Hardman Square

Spinningfields
Manchester
M3 3EB

T +44 (3)161 853 6900
F +44 (0)161 953 6317

4 May 2018

Dear Sirs

DPS Process Solutions Limited (DPSPS)

DPS Bristol (Holdings) Limited (DPSBH)

DPS Global Limited (DPSG)

All in Administration {the Companies or the Group)
High Court of Justice, Business and Property Court

Case Numbers 2251, 2248 and 2250 of 2018

Introduction

| was appointed joint administrator of the Companies with Alistair Wardell by a qualifying floating charge
holder aon 46 March 2018. Please note that we are both authorised by the Insalvency Practitioners
Association to act as insolvency practitioners. We are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when
carrying out all professional work relating to an insolvency appointment.

Following our appointment we are submitting our proposals pursuant to paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1
to the Insolvency Act 1986 for achieving the objectives of the administrations.

This report contains the information required by rule 3.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules
20186.

In accordance with paragraph 100({2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, the functions of the
administrators are to be exercised by any or all of them.

Statutory information

The Companies' statutory information is detailed at Appendix D.

The administration constitutes "main proceedings” under the EU Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings
(article 3(1)) as the Companies’ registered office is and always has been in England and its
management and principal trading activities are conducted in the United Kingdom.

Background to administrators’ appointment

The key activities of the Companies were engineering design in the waste-to-energy industry and the
development and holding of intellectual property. DPSG owns 100% of the shares of DPSBH and 100%
of the shares of DPSPS.

Chartered Accourarks. Grart Thormton UK LLP is a kmited kability partnershup regrstered in England and Wales: No.0C307742. gmtﬂjom(on,co,m:
Regustered office: 30 Finsbury Square, London EC2A 1AG. A list of membeys is available from our registered affice, Grart Thorton

UK LLP is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority, Grart Thormtert UK LLP 15 2 member Firm of Grant Themtan

intemational Ltd {GTIL}. GTIL and the member Fimms are not a worldwide partnership, Services are delivered by the member Firms.

GTIL and its member Firms are not agems of, and do nat oblkgate, ona anether and are not hiable for one another's acts or

amissions. A list of personnel permitted by Grant Thormton ta accept appaintments as insalvency practitoners and of their respective

sutharisng bodies may be inspected 4t the above: address Please see grantthornton.ca.uk for urther detads,



32

33

3.4

3.5

36

37

3.8

3.9
3.10

31

3.12

3.13

314

Further specific commentary is set out below regarding the history of the Companies and the events
leading 1o our appointment.

DPS Global Limited
DPSG was incorporated in June 2014. DPSG is the ultimate parent company of DPSBH and DPSPS.

DP$ Bristol (Holdings) Limited

DPSBH was incorporated in October 2005 and its principal activities involved systems, design and
procurement relating to the extraction of oil and gas. A number of patents and trademarks were
deveioped by DPSBH ard its subsidiaries.

DPS (Bristol) Limited (DPSB) was the principal trading subsidiary of DPSBH which went into
administration on 9 September 2014. Subsequently, the trade and assets of the engineering division of
DPSB were sold to a third party in a pre-packaged sale.

Shortly afterwards, DPSG purchased the Environmental and Technology divisions of DPSB. Deferred
consideration of £122,363 appears on the balance sheet of DPSG as at the date of our appointment.
The transaction included demonstration units, goodwill and business inteliectual property rights, plant
and machinery, stock and customer contracts. The defered element of the consideration was
supported by a guarantee from DPSBH.

According to the directors the Companies subsequently decided to refocus away from oil and gas due to
depressed prices in that market and concentrate on the apparant growing opportunity in the waste-to-
energy sector.

According to the annual accounts for DPSBH for the year ending 31 March 2015, the ultimate parent
company and controlling party of DPSBH was Keppel Corporation Limited which was incorporated in
Singapore. On 10 March 2015, DPSBH was acquired in full by DPSH One Limited (which later changed
its name to DPSG) for consideration of £1,081,321, of which £10,000 has been paid to date.

DPS Process Solutions Limited
DPSPS was incorporated in October 2014 and is the main trading entity of the Group.

At the time of our appcintment DPSPS had 20 employees and was in the process of using the patents
and intellectual property held in DPSBH to develop solutions to convert waste into energy through a
process of pyrolysis. We understand that such solutions were in the process of being tested and
implerented on customer premises. DPSPS also utilised pre-existing technology and know-how to
service simitar equipment.

Interest was developed in the Companies’ products which led to customer relationships with parties such
as the UK Ministry of Defence, QinetiQ Limited and a carpet tile manufacturer.

The Companies operated mainly out of their offices at Serbert Road in Portishead and a testing facility at
Harbour Road, Portishead. A third facility in Caldicot, Wales was cccupied under tenancy at will and the
lease for this property expired in December 2017.

in December 2016, DPSG entered into a facility agreement with Global Loan Agency Services Limited
as agent and Glas Trust Corporation Limited as security agent (the Secured Creditor). DPSG was
advanced £3 million in debt finance to build two patented waste to energy conversion demonstration
units. These units were expected to generate revenue from paid trials and produce energy that would be
sold to the national grid. A further £2 million was eammarked to fund additional sales and marketing and
settle third party liabilities; these additional funds were ultimately not made available to DPSG.

The Secured Creditor is the registered charge holder as the security agent and acts as security trustee
for Cordet Lending S.A.R.L (Cordet). The Secured Creditor holds a gualifying floating charge over the
Companies. DPSBH and DPSPS provided cross-guarantees for the lending made to DPSG.



3.15

3.16

3.17

3.18

3.19

3.20

3.21

3.22

3.23

3.24

3.25

3.26

The Companies incurred total losses of c£4.5 million in the two years ended 31 December 2015
according to their accounting system. These substantial losses, together with lack of funding and delays
to customer orders, caused a significant cash shortfall in the Companies.

The directors have cited a number of reasons for the failure of the Companies including:

s substantial expenditure on the manufacture of demonstration units in the United States and costs
incurred in relation to a project initiated in China

« manufacturing, installation and commission issues resulting in delayed installation of products
¢ local resident objections towards planned operations at the Companies’ premises in Caldicot, Wales

= costs of maintaining patents, intercompany transactions and other costs exceeding budget that did
not result in short term cash infiow to the Companies

+ delays in projects arising from unforeseen customer circumstances
= complexities involved in tailoring solutions to meet specific customer raquirements

The directors took steps to attempt to protect the interests of the creditors and the Companies prior the
administration, including arrangement of payment plans with creditors, the deferral of salaries by certain
directors and employees and a fundraising project that was ultimately unsuccessful. In the 12 months
leading up to the date of our appointment, the directors and shareholders of the Companies loaned
funds to DPSPS. In the 12 months to the date of our appointment, the directors advanced c£714,000 in
order to fund short term waorking capital requirements of which c£102,000 was repaid by DPSPS. Of the
total amount advanced by the directors, c£86,000 was used to pay staff salaries according the
Companies' records.

Events leading up to our appointment

Grant Thornton UK LLP (the Firm) was introduced to Cordet in October 2017 by Cordet's legal advisers
Macfarlanes LLP, On 2 November 2017 the Firm was engaged by Cordet to provide restructuring
advice, review options and support negotiations in relation to Cordet's lending to the Companies.

Prior to that consultation, neither we nor the Firm had any dealings or involvement with the Companies,
or its directors.

Throughout the engagement, the Firm assisted and advised Cordet through email, conference calls and
meetings.

During this time the directors engaged Quantuma LLP to assist them with exploring consensual
restructuring outside of a formal insolvency process.

Negotiations to restructure the Companies deteriorated in the absence of a credible proposal from
Management.

On 9 February 2018, a demand for Cordet’s lending was served on DPSG and on 13 February 2018
demands were served on the guarantors, DPSH and DPSPS. These demands were not satisfied.

Consequently, on 16 February 2018, Alistair Wardell and | were appointed jaint fixed charge receivers of
the entire shareholding in DPSG, which was pledged as security. The actions taken by the receivers
were limited to telephone calls, emails and meetings.

During the fixed charge receivership, negotiations to restructure and turn around the business continued,
however, a tumaround plan that was acceptable to Cordet was not forthcoming.

In January 2018, the landlord of DPSPS’s Caldicot premises petitioned the court for the winding up of
DPSPS owing to nonpayment of rent. The petition was advertised in February 2018 and was due to be
heard on 18 March 2018. Due to the Companies' lack of funding, ne acceptable turnaround proposal
and the impending winding up, Cordet concluded that the best route for the Companies was for them to
be placed intc administration.



3.27

3.28

3.28

3.30

4.2

4.3

4.4

5.1

5.2

53

54

5.5

Having considered all options, on 16 March 2018 Cordet made the direct appointment of administrators
under its qualifying floating charge in accordance with paragraph 14 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency
Act 1986. The fixed charge receivership appointment over the shareholding of DPSG was also ended.

Due to the administration moratorium, the winding up petition was suspended at the hearing on 19
March 2018.

The objective of an administration is to rescue the Companies as a going concemn or to achieve a better
result for the companies' creditors as a whole than would be likely if the companies were wound up, or, if
neither of these is reasonably practicable, to realise property in order to make a distribution to one or
more secured or preferential creditors.

The administrators will pursue the objective of realising property in order to make a distribution to
secured and preferential creditors.
Asseots and liabilities

David Parkinson, a director of DPSG, DPSPS and DPSBBH has prepared statements of affairs for each
of the three Companies, which are attached at Appendix A together with our comments thereon,

Certain other directors of DPSPS are preparing their own statement of affairs which will be filed at
Companies House on receipt.

As negotiations with interested parties for the sale of the business and assets of the Companies are still
continuing, we are unable to comment on the realisable value of the Companies’ assets.

A list of creditors extracted from the Companies’ books including names, addresses, debt and security
held is attached at Appendix E.

Conduct of the administration

Trading and financing of the administration

Upon our appointment, we discussed the trading and financing of the administration with the Companies’
directors and obtained the backing of Cordet to provide the necessary funds to cover essential costs.

Initially, Cordet agreed to fund the administration for a ‘helding period’ of two weeks whilst the business
and assets were marketed. Cordet advanced £80,000 to the administrators to cover employee costs,
premises costs and other costs of the administration. The trading pericd has since been extended to
allow discussions with interested parties to continue. Cordet has advanced £240,000 to date to cover
trading costs.

The strategy of the administration is to continue to trade the business on a limited basis and retain key
employees. The aim was to give the administrators the opportunity to market the business and assets of
the Companies.

Due to the nature and risks inherent to the Group's business, work in progress on projects will not be
completed during the administrators’ trading period.

Qur first priority was to secure, as far as possible, the assets of the Companies as follows:

« We worked with the directors and the Companies' patent attorney to safeguard patents by identifying
patents lapsed or due to lapse and taking steps to maintain or reinstate these patents. The costs of
reinstating patents and preventing patents from lapsing were funded separately by Cordet

+ Retain key employees and their know-how (insofar as funding allowed)

« Shortly after appointment we secured the Companies’ premises by instructing Lambert Smith
Hampton (LSH) to change door locks and electronic building access for redundant staff was revoked

« In order to protect the Companies’ intellectual property stored electronically, we made encrypted
backups of the Companies’ file server data



58

5.7

58

59
5.10

5.12

5.13

5.14

6.2

6.3

+ We instructed Rakata Technology Limited to complete a full back up of all the Companies’ file data,
emails, projects and other intellectual property stored on servers and the cloud

s We instructed staff to adopt procedures necessary to safeguard the premises during the
administration period.

Following our appointment, we received notice from solicitors acting for JNS Limited (a company
registered in Guemsey) claiming ownership of certain intellectual property. We are currently examining
documents and seeking legal advice on this matter.

As stated in paragraph 3.12, Companies' Caldicot lease was terminated by the landlord in December
2017. Access was granted to the premises on 17 April 2018 and an inventory of assets belonging to the
Companies was undertaken. Following this exercise it was apparent that items expected to be at the
premises had been removed. The landlord's agent advised that between the time the lease was
terminated and our appointment the landlord allowed certain goods of the Companies to be removed
and sold. We are currently investigating the circumstances under which the Company's assets were
allowed to be removed.

Four solid waste converters were held at the Companies’ Wet Lab on our appointment on behalf of the
Ministry of Defence. These have since been removed by the Ministry of Defence. We have invoiced
£5,200 to the Ministry of Defence for assistance provided.

Work in progress of £1,200 at the date of appointment has been invoiced to Qinetiq.

Our receipts and payments account covering the period 16 March 2018 to 2 May 2018 is attached at
Appendix B.

Sales process

We concluded that the best way of achieving the objective of the administration was to attempt to sell
the business and assets of the Companies by approaching trade and distressed investors.

We have marketed the business and assets of the Companies to several potential buyers. As
discussions are ongoeing with interested parties we are unable to comment further at this time and will
provide additional information in our next report to the creditors.

We have also instructed valuations of the Companies’ chattel assets and leases, in addition to agreeing
reliance on a valuation of the intellectual property which was instructed by Cordet shortly before our
appointment. As noted above, details of these vaiuations will be disclosed in our next report to the
creditors.

Negotiations with interested parties continued through the initial two week period. However, it became
clear that additional time was required to continue discussion. Consequently, Cordet advanced further
funds to finance the costs of trading until a sale agreement is concluded or trading becomes unviable.

Proposals for achieving the objective of the administration

The administrators will pursue the objective of realising assets for the benefit of preferential and secured
creditors.

The rescue of the Companies cannot be achieved because of the absence of funding to enable the
Companies to be traded in the longer term and the absence of purchaser(s) willing to acquire the shares
of the Companies. A better result for the Companies’ creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
Companies were wound up cannot be achieved as the realisable value of the Companies’ assets is not
expected to be sufficient to pay preferential and secured creditors in full.

It is proposed that the administration will end by the administrators filing a notice to dissolve the
Companies, or if more time is needed to complete realisations after any extension of the administration,
the administrators may present a petiticn to wind up the Companies and then seek their appointment as
liquidators.



6.4

8.1

8.2

8.3

8.4

8.5

8.6

8.7

As stated above, the winding up petition against DPSPS was suspended on the appointment of
administrators., The petition will become active again when the administration of DPSPS ends.
Agents and outsourcing

We have instructed the following agents to assist with the administration. Their estimated costs are
included in the fee estimates at Appendix C,

+ ERA Solutions Limited — employee specialists instructed to assist with the management of the
employees' rights and their claims.

o (Osbome Clarke LLP - solicitors instructed to assist with the appointment process, legal matters
arising during the trading period and the sales process

« JLT Speciality Limited — to ensure appropriate insurance cover is maintained for the administration
period

+« GMS Security Services Limited — instructed to act as first response key holders for the property

s Lambert Smith Hampton - commercial property consultants instructed to value the Companies’
tangible assets and leases and change the locks at the Companies’ premises

« Metis Partners LLP - intellectual property consultants instructed to value to Companies’ patent
partfolio

+ Greaves Brewster LLP — patent attorneys instructed to maintain the Companies’ patent portfolio
« Rakata Technology Limited — IT consultants instructed to carry out a full backup of the Companies’
electronic data

Administrators’ remuneration and disbursements

Pre-administration costs

The Firm was not engaged by the Companies to provide pre-administration services and consequently
did not incur or charge any costs pursuant to Rule 3.35(10)(a).

Costs of the administrations and related disbursements

Background information regardlng the fees of admmlstrators can be found at

017. gc_lf Altematlvely we will supply this information by post on request free of charge.

The basis of the administrators' remuneration is to be fixed by the creditors. If a creditors committee is
appointed, then this is a matter for the committee. If no committee is appointed, then as we are of the
opinion that the Companies has insufficient property to enable any distribution to be made to unsecured
creditors other than by virtue of section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1686, approval will be obtained from
the secured and preferential creditors.

If sufficient assets are realised a dividend will be payable to the creditors in the statutory order of priority.

If additional work is required to be undertaken we may need to request an increase in the level of our
fees. We expect to be in a better position to report any additional work required in due course and will
advise accordingly in the six month progress report.

The administrators will charge out of pocket expenses at cost. Mileage is charged at 45p a mile. VAT is
added to disbursement charges as necessary.

The administrators' remuneration and disbursements are paid from funds held in the administrations in
priority to the claims of creditors.
My estimated total time costs and time costs to date for the Companies are summarnised in the table

below. An analysis of time in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 is attached at
Appendix C.



8.8

89

8.10

8.1

£ Time costs incurred to date Estimated total time costs

DPS Process Solutions Limited 106,984 177,909
DPS Bristol (Holdings) Limited 26,031 50,034
DPS Global Limited 14,382 30,71

The majority of work carried out at the initial stages was to comply with statutory requirements, such as
statutory advertising, notification to stakeholders, securing and establishing the realisable value of
assets.

Extensive work has been undertaken since our appointment in
« determining the status and ownership of patents and protecting them from impairment

+ finding, contacting and negotiating with parties interested in the purchase of the Companies’
business and assets

+ safeguarding the Companies' tangible assets, dealing with third party assets and ensuring conditions
are met for adequate insurance cover

« ensuring electronic data held by the Companies is secured and backed up

» contacting crediters, dealing with ransom creditors and ensuring supply of services is maintained to
with minimum disruption to the business

« discussing various matters with employees, interested parties, landlords, secured creditors,
customers and directors

« securing ongoing services from key suppliers

» complying with insurance and health and safety requirements

» calculating payroll, HMRC reporting and employse benefits

We anticipate further costs may be incurred in

s continuing to manage the business and concluding the administrators’ trading period

+ continuing to maintain the patent portfolio

s carrying out additional investigations into the conduct of the Companies prior to our appointment

+ negotiating with interested parties until a sale of the Companies’ business and assets is completed

« dealing with work streams any associated with a sale of the business and assets such as novation of
contracts

In any of these circumstances, where additional work will be undertaken, We may need to request an
increase in the level of our fees. We expect to be in a better position to report any additional work within
six months of our appointment and will advise creditors accordingly in our progress report.

Decision of creditors

A decision of the creditors is not required because, in accordance with paragraph 52(1) of Schedule B1
to the Insolvency Act 1986, we are of the opinion that the Companies have insufficient property to
enable a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors, other than by virtue of section 176A of the
Insalvency Act 1988.



9.2

The proposals contained in this statement will be deemed to have been approved by the creditors
unless, within eight business days of this statement being sent out, creditors whose debts amount 1o at
least 10% by value of the tolal debts of the Companies request that the administrators seek a decision
from the creditors as to whether they approve the proposails.

Yours faithfuily
for and on behalf of the Companies

i,
Matthew Richards

Joint Administrator

The affairs, business and property of the Companies are being managed by Matthew Richards and
Alistair Wardell, appointed as joint administrators on 16 March 2018.



1.1

1.2

1.3
1.4
1.5

1.6

1.7

Appendix A

Appendix A

DPS Global Limited

David Parkinson has prepared a statement of affairs for DPSG dated 26 April 2018. A copy follows
these comments.

Summary of assets

The director has given a one-ine value for assets in the amount of £1,083,127 and refers the reader to a
printed balance sheet as at 28 February 2018 for a breakdown. It appears that the director not allocated
the assets between fixed and fioating charge assets.

We have recovered £365 from the pre-appointment bank account of DPSG.

An book debt of ¢.£800 remains outstanding.

The director has not provided estimated to realise values. The administrators are unable to comment on
estimated to realise values as this may prejudice ongoing discussions with interested parties.

Summary of liabilities

The director has enclosed various creditar schedules with his statement of affairs statement of affairs,
The director has not provided the information required by Rule 3.30(2){b).

As the director has not done so we enclose at Appendix E schedule of names and addresses of the
known creditors together with the amount of debt owed and security beld,



Statement of Affairs

Statement as to affairs of

DPS Global Limited

On the 16 March 2018, the date of the Joint Administrator appointment

Statement of Truth

1 believe that the facts stated in this statement of the affairs are true

Davio JToHw /Aezwmd

Full name,
Signed Mk‘:'&w .
Dated ZL/DQ/Z,D/K

fﬂATZC—f;U“ Araat ﬂetl rSSon ]

AR 6o 2orr

MArReus Ja med Qétﬁ/usm,

. 26/04,/20(8



A — Summary of Assets

Assels

Assets subject to fixed charge:

Assels subject to floating charge:

hote ) 5% £ fuenove/ fo a Mnk- now o

(7) o) VppsBHL w0 in odmimm ]ﬁdrne“
70 £ frapeer for Begbles Tmy;ar 5
: ONe. /
= {;,082,‘?53
f 16k
r -
£ 1,295,317 unstenred 7
st .

{Mﬂ(ﬂw(uu'uc %‘ﬂ'—w

Uncharged assets

Estimated total assels available for preferential creditors

Signature g'pa\ki Date M/ D'f‘/zﬁtf

Book Estimated to
Value Realise

£ £
1083, )17




Balance Shee

LR LT ARG SR A WS RS T L NL L T Tl RIS e Seam TG it T AR

BT T FR

DPS Global Limited
As at 28 February 2018

E P TR R P SIS PN RS L T R

28 Feb 2018 28 Feb 2017
Assets
Bank
DPS Globat Current Account GBP 99 17,259
USDS$ Account 100 58472
" YotaiBank 1997 17,843
Current Assets
Accoumts Receivable 847 2,532
Called up share capital not paid 678 678
Prepayments - 10,802
Total Current Assets 1,525 T 140m2
Fixed Assets
Investment in participating interests 24 24
Investment in subsidiary undertakings 1,081,380 1,081,380
" TotalFixed Assets 1,081,404 " 1,081,404
Total Assets 1,083,127 1,113,259
Liabilities
Current Liabilities
Accounts Payabile 133,563 13,126
Accruals - 2,013
Associated Company Aquacyc 7 7
Associiated Company DP ico 17 17
Deferred consideration ;j‘ 122,364 122,364
Deferred consideration [DPSBH) (‘) KEePAE CINCAPDlE 5% Tugsdevi 082953 1,082,953
Directors’ Loan Account Aaron Thomas {1,286) (1,286)
Directors’ Loan Account David Parkinson 32,560 32,560 o,
Directors' Loan Account Derrick Thomas (1,286) {1,286)
Directors' Loan Account Marcus Parkinson (2,980) (2,980)
Directors’ Loan Account Patriciz Parkinson (84) 84}
Income in Advance - 2,110
Inter-Company DPSBH 37,687 {32,034}
inter-Company DPSPS (2,129,797) {2,315,702)
Rounding - -
VAT {2,440) (32,637)
"Total Current Liabiiities (728,722)  (1,131,860)
Non-Current Liabilities
Cordet Accrued Interest Payable 63,046 40,521
Cordet Accrued PIK Interest Payable 124,858 22,356
Cordet Drawdown Costs {295,717} (379,138}
Cordet Loan 3,000,000 3,000,000
"Total Non-Current Liabitities '2,891,187 | 2,683,738
Balance Sheet  DPS Global Limited 19 February 2018 Page 1of 2




Balance Sheet

D e e S A S e e L

e

28 Feb 2018 28 Feb2017

Total Liabilities 2,162,465 1,551,878
Net Assets (1,079,338} {438,619)
Equity

Capital - x00c Ordinary Shares 706 706

Current Year Earmnings {31,624} (106,267)

Retained Earnings {1,248,392) (533,030}

Share Premium 199,972 195,972
Total Equity {1,079,338) (438,619)
Motes
1

Figures converted Into British Pound using the following rate:
1.39896 USD United States Dollar per GBP. Rate provided by XE.com on 19 Feb 2018.

2

Figures converted into British Pound using the following rate:
1.23748 USD Unfted States Dollar per GBF. Rate provided by XE.com on 28 Feb 2017,

TR " ToaLTTIECRrImmeTT IS T T T A s ST S S T LI RS D R DS TR Y MRS I R s et

Balance Sheat DPS Global Limited 19 February 2018 Page 2 of 2



A1 — Summary of Liabilities

See /\Qefo .Qafo# A ,g’ feb 20I& [23, 563

MALeH I
.07-2 . ﬂpﬂ‘(_ M




Aged Payables

DPS Global Limited
February 2018

Current January December November Older Total

Payables
OTZ 12275 15,297 12,275 12,275 73,650 125,772
Glas UK - - 5.500 - - 5500
Isca Barum Insurance Brokers - 515 - - - 515
Jackson Lift Services Ltd - - - as6 - 386
Total Gas & Power {Electric) 993 - - - - 993
TOTAL Gas & Power (Gas) ) 356 - - - . o 396
Total Payables o 13,664 15812 17,775 12,661 T 73,650 133,563
e Current January = December November =~~~ Older =~ Total
Total Expense Claims - - - M - M
Total 13,664 15,812 17,775 12,661 73,650 133,563

10.2% 11.8% 13.3% 9.5% 55.1%

Aged payables DPS Global Limited 19 February 2018 Page 1of t



pfhoiz ™

Y

aimeubig

. { ~ .
SAYDAT | Q95 T ,ﬂ QM‘DQ
Unoy sadaag % TwTp

SouBADE
Sjuewiep uy pled Syunowe
10} SIBLUNSUDD

SJUBLLIRID
SWwie}d juswiojduly

3

3 J0}{palo 199p {apogysod yjim)

Aunoes jo enjep uea|f Qunoes ayeq Aq pjay Munaes Aue jo s|1e3eq Jo junowy $sSaUppy 10)1P8Id JO BwieN

U Auadaud 1aao s jo uopuales Bule SIOYPaIO pue sjuswealbe a(es |suopipuco Jo Bujses| [@leys "aseyound-auly JBpun SIO)paID AUB Ajuep) pue Sio}pald

‘uoissessed s Auedwion au;
{|e @pn|ou] ISTHU NOA, :8j0N

SHOLIQIYD ANVANOT




\

3
Aunoes Jo anjep

uaalB
fyunoas gjeg

ashojdwa
Aq play Ajunoas Aue jo s|iggag

3

399p jo
JUNoOWY

(spoaysod yym)

Ssaippy aaio|dws Jo aweN

$33A0dWI 40 3INA3HIS




s

anjeublg

3
A14naes jo anjep

uana|B
Anoes ajeq

IoHPaID
Aq piey Ayunoes Aue o spieleq

iqap jo
junowy

(aposysod yym)
SsaIppY

JuewRD Jo
103Ipaid JO aweN

FINATHOS HOLIAIUD HIWNSNOD




(sBupjapepun LRjpSGNs - S1e59y) N PIRQ e8s
N Pine( sas

[BGOID 0] PeMmo 0R8°ZF S987)
LOSUDUIRA of SI A IRAOIS 0} paAN T 5587
1¥QOIS 0} POMO BT’ 13 1587

[890IS) 0} Pawi0 987" L3 $8a

S/8 Ue ou
B9 Vo Jou

S/d uo jou

8OUBADR U] UI0OUI S8 [2G0D U SMOYS S} - Jeq 345 Jad §1'90'0E 0] BouBApe U] pied SBIRNALSY

‘pieday 2q PINOYS 0% pio SLjUOW g < SBIDAU| UO PAURED JRA INdU) SLUos N - SBILRCIL0D £ Je U] JOIISP © 8f | VA

00Z8LTET

00'E69'13
00'860'8823

o IBEREP VS

00'095'ZE3
00'€55'280'13
Q0POE'ZTLS
00000'2L3
L i80Syl
00'000'000'e3
98Py 0L

TLEB0'IED' T

00'LLE'63
00'000'¥ L3
oL LIPS
00'008'21E3
00'005'£E3
L6'L09'62L3
yO'86E'ET
oe'eee'an3
zTesl'ze3
¢1'508'GL3
55'0SE'EL3
0E'0Z2' 2213
SOLEL'ES

BV LITE3

(SLzZ1 e aunbid) o2

(sou 1dRoa: Sy 5991 GLZL LE MG WnBid) 22
81 qe4 sabem jo amys pug - uao Lue | JOYS
1saua Mid

91'ZL'ZZ 19PIOD WO JUBUASRAL|

ueol | 30D U0 1s8usu|

pledey Bujedq -uBo] S1030aM0 WOOLF U0 1SS} %01

SUOINGUILCY SI0RRIIQ] SN
Bupuesino suswiedas usoT
Bupueisino ueo

SlBNED yasen

(8L 04p'113) uBr g (VEPEE'Y 3) 20Q
gl yose ajeunisa N7 JAVd

IN'? 3AVS
spumss  yaeW
9od 8}800 suoisUay

UoSUPLIRY SNAely LE0 SI0R3N(Q
uosupiied piae(] UR0 SIGI0RNG

uosupiied snasepy Ueo I0jaNQg
uosuNed pWeg ues s1008li]
(HAS Q) UorRIRPISUCS PRU3IA(]
UOHRIDPISUCD paLiagag

uBc J9piog

uecT] spioD

ueo 13pIoY

J58.8K) SBID)

N WIS TvYB0T9

183JNU| panidy SEWIOL | Hollag
uosupjIEd SNAUR LB SI0}ANQ
UOSURIB PIEB( URDT SI0R310
SRUIGL | HILLIR(] UB0T SI0IRII()
SBlWoY | UOJEY UBCT SI0BUIQ
ueq $I0j033(] US| Hoyg
108U JeYasdlay

fedjouud Joyesajey

s3bew 1oN

safiepn 19N

DUWH

JBWH

uoisuad S48

uoisuad 588



22
23

24

25

2.8

27

2.8

29

Appendix A

DPS Bristol (Holdings) Limited

David Parkinson has prepared a statement of affairs for DPSBH dated 26 April 2018. A copy follows
these comments.

Summary of assets
The main asset of DPSBH is intellectual property consisting of patents, knowhow and trademarks.

The net book value of the intellectual property was £158,405 according to the statement of affairs. The
director estimates realisations of £50,000 from the intellectual property.

According to the statement of affairs, the book value of goodwill and inteliectual property subject to
floating charge is £200,000 and the director estimates realisations of £50,000. There are no entries on
the balance sheet of DPSBH apart from the £158,405 mentioned at 2.3 above.

As negotiations with interested parties are continuing, we are unable to comment on the realisable value
of assets.

Summary of liabilities

The statement of affairs refers to an unsecured liability of £278,024 owed to patent attorneys Greaves
Brewster LLP. This totalled £273,333 according to the records of the DPSBH at the date of our
appointment.

Total unsecured liabilities at the date of our appointment were £601,954 according to the records of
DPSBH

Unsecured directors' ioans as at the date of our appointment totalled £302,792. These do not appear in
the director's summary of liabilities although the director has listed them on a separate creditor schedule.

As the director has not done so we enclose at Appendix E a schedule of names and addresses of the
known creditors together with the amount of debt owed and security held.

10



L

Statement of Affairs

Statement as to affairs of

DPS Bristol (Holdings) Limited

On the 16 March 2018, the date of the Joint Administrator appointment

Statement of Truth

I believe that the facts stated in this statement of the affairs are true

ratname DAVID TONN_ PALLUNS O

AL

2&/04/2618

Signed

Dated

Parevc A Anw Porlnson.

Y. 28-0u-zers

Morrobi Jamwes faeici e

S 28/ 20/8



A — Summary of Assets

Assets
Assets subject to fixed charge:
Bant
Total Faed ameds
See Brlonce
Shee ¥ {Wm
xevo A HRM

Assets subject to floating charge:

Goodf will & LFP

netb Assers

Uncharged assets

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

Signature %&d‘- Date 'Z.!"/OZf/ 2”3

Book Estimated to
Valize Realise
£ £
20
[Sg 405 50,000
ZO‘D/QQO _5’23 oo

(!,lzz,owa




Balance Sheet -

1

OPS Bristot (Holdings) Lirnited
78

Acai 728 February 2018
28 Feb 2018 28 Feb 2017
FSsels
Bank
Current Account HSBC GBP 20 ‘ 0
Total Bank 10 20
Current Assets
Prepayrnents - 155,786
Totai Current Assets - 155,786
Fixed Assets
Intangibles 953,104 953,104
Investments in subsidiary undertakings 1,859,162 1.859.162
Less Accurnulated Amortisation on Intangibles {794,699} (734,699}
Office Equipment 99,800 99,800
Less Accuraulated Depreciation on Office Equipment {99,800} (99,800}
Provision for impairment in subsidiary undertakings {1,859,162) {1.859, 162)
Total Fixed Assets ‘158,405 158,405
Total Assets 158,424 314210
Liabilities
Current Liabifities
Accounts Payable 178,024 240,651 mp
Directors’ Loan Account David Parkinson 288,099 288,099
Incomne in Advance 25,000 -
inter-Company DPS Global {37.587) 33,034
Inter-Company DPSPS 712,628 590,902
Marcus Parkinson Directors Loan 14,693 14693 ;‘J\W
] VAT - [261) (52,876)
Total Current Liabilities o ' T T am0496 0 1,114,508
Total Liabilities 1,280,496 1,114,503
Net Assets {1,122,072) (800,292}
Equity
Capital - xp0i¢ Ordinary Shares 2037 2,037
Corp Tax PL. 39531 39,531
Current Year Eamnings (52,198} (55,504)
Retained Earnings (1,111,442) (786,256)
Totat Equity 1.122,072) {800,293)

S TS Ramet fSE R ee T o e TENT TeESTIRLD SITIRELL NS SPSRT CTILL L omme f Ll Sroml Sea ot L Ly ST TS WAL TR

Balance Sheat  DPS Bristel (Holdings) Limited 19 February 2018 Page 1 of 1



A1 - Summary of Liabilities

G2 eaves B rewrster s Foten ks fﬂzwgl@zé.
Tovdlens (Lf’T .BV,T) }{L J 115.c0




Aged Payables - somman.,

DPS Bristol (Holdings) Limited

February 2018

Current January December November Older Yotal

Payables
Greaves Brewster - 1.569 1173 2,039 272128 276,909
Jordans ) - - - 1,118 o 1,115
Total Payables - - 1,569 1,173 3,154 272,128 278,024
. Current Janvary = December November Older Total
Total Expense Claims - - - - - -
Total - 1,569 1,73 3,154 272,128 278,024

0.0% 0.6% 04% 1.1% 97.9%

Aged Payables  DPS Bristof [Holdings) Limited 19 February 2018 Pagetof 1



anjeutis

Flogfrefpz T —pmare/Sy

< |4

- - ‘ Yoy  papsy |
- - wory saypang VRO mapey | IV

adueape
Sjuewie ul pied sjunowe
10} S18WINSUOYD

sjueIEp
se|o wewAojdwg

3

3 J0YpoIs 1q9p (apogysod im}

Aunoas jo anjep uea|B £1unoes ajeq Aq play Liungas Aue jo sjiejeqg JO Junowy ssalppy J0}jpaJo Jo aweN

‘uoissassod s Auedwod ayy
wt Apadosd J8A0 By J0 UopuBle: Buie sioypaIo pue sjusLaBe apes |euoyipuco 1o Bujses) janEyD 'eseydind-aily Jepun sioppaus Aue AJJUsp) PUB SICHPA {8 SPNIoU ISNW NOA 830N

SHOLIQTHD ANVIWOD




\

NN

3
fjunsas jo anjep

uan|b
Runoes ayeq

aalojdwe
Aq play Aunoes Aue jo speleq

3

193p jo
junowy

(apooysod yyim)
sselppy aako|dwa jo aweN

i

S33A07dINE 40 3TINATHOS



g2 /% /82 =0

%\& )N\Mw alneubig

APPSR
§ Sapvadl

3
&naes jo anjep

uanib
funoes ajeqg

ﬁ Joype.s
Adq play Aunses Lue Jo s|iejag

L)y : .ﬁgw&\u
3

199p jo
unowry

{apoaysod ypm) JUBLUIR]D JO
SS3.ppy J0}|Pa12 JO SWEeN

‘FINASHOS ¥OLIGIYD ¥IWNSNOD




3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

3.9

3.10

3.1

3.12

Appendix A

DPS Process Solutions Limited

David Parkinson has prepared a statement of affairs for DPSPS dated 26 April 2018. A copy follows
these comments.

Summary of assets

The total net book value of floating charge assets is £777,201 according to the statement of affairs,
which equals the total assets of the DPSPS per the balance sheet at 28 February 2018.

The director has recorded £391 of cash at bank. On appointment we recovered £84 from the bank
account of DPSPS. Additionally, petty cash at the date of our appointment totalled £451.

Fixed assets have a net book value of £134,172 according to the statement of affairs. This includes
plant, machinery and office equipment, furniture and fittings. The director has estimated £Nil realisations.

Other current assets had a net book value of £642 637 according to the statement of affairs. This
includes trade debtors, prepayments and work in progress as follows:

« Prepayment of £493,501 which we understand represents costs incurred by DPSPS to build a
demonstration ‘Mark lII’ pyrolysis unit. At that time the directors expected to recover these costs on
completion of work.

+ Prepayment overheads totalling £39,123 relate to initial sourcing costs for a planned new ‘Mark lII
pyrolysis unit in the USA. At that time the directors expected to recover this amount on completion of
work.

+ The completion of the above products require significant funds which are not available in the
administration and we therefore expect £Nil recovery.

+ Other Sales debtors totalling £39,800. We understand that the balance relates to work not yet
completed by DPSPS and not yet invoiced.

« A total of £20,484 owed by DPS Envirenmental Technologies Limited in Hang Kong (a related
company). We understand that this company is currently in the process of being struck off and has
insufficient assets to pay this debt to DPSPS.

The director has estimated realisations of £170,000 from all current assets. To date, we have realised
£3,750 from trade debtors and invoiced £1,200 for work in progress.

Deposits in respect of property and eguipment leases amount to £39,123. The directors expect £Nil
recovery from these deposits.

Goodwill and intellectual property are stated at a net book value of £500,000 in the statement of affairs
with a realisable value of £250,000. These amounts are not recognised in the balance sheet of DPSPS
at the date of appointment.

As negotiations with interested parties are continuing, we are unable to comment on the realisable value
of the above assets.

Summary of liabilities

The statement of affairs of DPSPS lists the creditors of DPSPS, DPSBH and DPSG showing the
amounts due as at 28 March 2018. As stated in paragraph 3.13 this list also includes secured debt of
£3.5 million owead to Cordet which sits on the balance sheet of DPSG. There are cross guarantees
between the Companies.

The Ratesetter loan documentation provided indicates that this is a liability of the director, rather than
DPSPS.

As the director has not done so we enclose at Appendix E a schedule of names and addresses of the
known creditors together with the amount of debt owed and security held.

11



313

3.14

Appendix A

At the date of our appointment 20 employees were owed a total of £156,547 in unpaid wages and
unpaid pension contributions as per the Companies’ records.

The director has commented on page 11 of his statement of affairs that the Administrators’ staff refused
the director access to the premises. We reject that statement and note that assistance and information
was offered to the director on several occasions to facilitate the production of complete and accurate
statement of affairs.

12



Statement as to affairs of

DPS Process Solutions Limited

On the 16 March 2018, the date of the Joint Administrator appointment

Statement of Truth

i believe that the facts stated in this statement of the affairs are true

Fullname_ Davi n Parki n

(Stonbla

Signed

Dated. 24/04/2018

&Tm,,q ANNE IZL\QKINSo'\J

Ao 240t 201

MALcy S dames fﬁ&t«ru;—&v .

M 24 /o8 ST o (&

Page 1



A - Summary of Assets

Mite-
Assets Nmn.bwr Ma?!
Xero ,M Shaet Eeb 20/8.

Assets subject to fixed-charge:
BANnK BAdciays

Convemt Assefs see Armeumen + (1)
F[\({fﬂ ‘ﬂSSC"L—"

Noft ¢ fre Ymm/‘.: > S1qSs . ce. nofe

IA aftached are updated fov

Mok 1l & M.Mk_}_i e e

vedie wothol be  rewverwble

L Fe Deme wmihs were comp@led
e suppliors cosy weuldel need

be raet,
Assets subject to floating charge:

= Tefe{ AsseTs
Qodd eotl] & TP

Uncharged assets

Estimated total assets availabie for preferential creditors

Signature, Md‘k—:&q Date 27/ lf'/ 20[ 8.

Page 2

Book Estimated to
Value Realise
£ £
391
¢42,637 176, 00
134,12 o
777 %0/
560,000 256,000
410,000




Balance Sheet

{3
Ay

Sihonsss Solutions Ui drer

8 renidary 20 s

28 Feb 2018 28 Feb2017
Assaiy
Bank
Barclays OPS PS GBP 34 906,103
DPSPS EURO 33 339~
Patty Cash GBP 34 72
Total Bank 391 996,513
Current Assets
Accounts Receivable 15,466 (7,559)
Less Provision for Doubtful Debts 30 30
DPS PS Deposit account 3 438
DPSETLIHK) 20,484 -
Inventory 1,000 1,000
Other debtors 7,775 175
Other _Sales Debtors 39,800 -
Prepayment Overheads *‘_ 39323 95,026
Prepayment SIS Nede 14 493,501 -
Stockof Parts - 107,871
Waoik in Progréss 25456 26,967
Total Current Assets T 42,637 223948
Fixed Assets
. gusiness IPR cost . 64,816 64,816
Customer cantracts cost 30,816 30,816
Less accumulated amortisation on business IPR (17,928) {11,987}
Less accurnulated amortisation on customer contracts {8,295) (5470)
Office Equipment 11,145 10,321
Less Accumuiated Depreciation on Office Equipment (5,326) (3,283)
Office fixtures and fittings 17,600 17,600
Less accumulated Depreciation on office fixtures and fittings (3,520) (293)
Plant & Machinery 100,279 96,531
Less Accurnulated Depreciation on Plant and Machinery {55,415} {37,133}
Total Fixed Assets =~~~ 7 e 134,172 T 2T
Total Assets TIT 201 1,292,380
Liabititles
CurrentLiabilities
Accoynts Payable 1,150,769 236,494
Accruafs 75,023 30,547
Derrick Thomas accrued imerest payable 8,583 1,833
Directors’ Loan Account Aaron Thomas 372,500 -
Directors' Loan Account David Parkinson 461,917 44,322
Directors Loan Account Derrick Thomas 117,500 100,000

Balance Sheet  DPS Process Solutions Limited

149 February 2018

L

Page 3

Nofes A - sins Bepoyront = kiaokz & macel patr 4 Pemo wnili

[

Page 1 of 2



Bala‘ncier Sheet

28 Feb 2018 28 Feb 2017
Directors' Loan Account Marcus Parkinson 14,000 14,000
Directors Rate Setter Loan 88,333 97,167
income in Advance - 91,000
Inter-Company DPS Global 2,110,027 2,317,141
Inter-Lompany DPSBH (712,628} (590,902)
PAYE Payable 107,852 100,661
Pensions Payable - 5150
Ratesetter accrued interest 2,643 6,433
Rounding - m
Short Term Loan 105,588 -
Suspense {6,040] -
USS5 Inter Company Account 19,770 (1,439)
VAT (10,735) £50,040)
_ Wages Payable - Payroll 15805 -
Total Current Liabilities 3,585,908 2,402,478
Total Uabilities 3,585,908 2,402,478
Net Assets {2,808,707) {1,710,098)
Equity
Capital - xpoot Ordinary Shares 1 1
Current Year Eamnings (126,180 (268,155}
Ratained Earnings {2,582,528) (841,934)
Total Equity (2,808,707) (1,110,098)
MNotes
1
Figures converted into British Pound using the following rate:
1.13000 EUR £uro per GBP. Rate entered by Karen Caltaghan on 28 Feb 2018,
2
Figures converted into Betish Pound using the foltowing rate:
1,17062 EUR Euro per GBP. Rate provided by XE.com on 28 Feb 2017.
Balance Sheet  DPS Process Solutions Limited 19 February 2018 Page 20f 2

Page 4



ATTACI €nT @

GV peeny wel weisien Cpayepdn pov

i

LI L AL
ey D) byl 103y ) e fprammtird S0 {2000 (50 Abal) Saria weonguy St (GEHO IP0RY - B AQ LA AN HU

13 ovtasy b NG S0MI0E - SRR SOl BUDLISED - BMAR Loy " Aot
3 oviaar % NS S30DNG gmLINR) RS 100 1 0) + l.l_cs_!:.. -~ tiitaga
37 LT 0011 O TivDin N - tiodnost
{14} it 2081 B Wd-Ld $00rL FON OVDIAIT S r)vaETNY LRGN ILLMINIVEL TS sl i WIVDEA - 5!.!-013: L aoLmutt
i LU DL BN 1 Hl 7 ADOT AALT, QL L ol P L [{L:3, o2
[ wrey £ RUAVOSN - BN ROARD YOI A L16ems-

ot aﬁ:uo-u.f.a! D VOIA L] 108

'] i L] ~RaT) YDA d HOLEnL
(114 X0, LA .o UT) WA TR & :-!Su Py L o

nst MENOLISOH UG DL YL - ¥ ) Doy 7 Yom AP W T PO ALY LS WL A TN K Paresg L] s,

nit NS0 W2 DML YROL - AN DL 3 v W O P R0 QU 1T R DA TR AT A DGR 9 PO+ porur Py An ey

(533 FAORY fs ML OL il 30 04 Lindise.d L] LTy

LLTL ORI M Dy %Eggggig IR St N nymy

LT FO0A Lab ENBHBL 01 L PHET YW 5008 SRS 0w Y .tigLte

et LHO-OT AT 0N 0L {1 TIN50 ON TROOVRGUINAD' B3 MGG MALEISH T e (L

IR TWHOUDS ST L -, "t ezas,

..... AN TIVIPOI 0L SUMA TR £ - Wemais s L0

TOUELD 10 HOHL T ) AOT -4 ORC L00UE SO0 M0 W Wl - lnln-‘ﬂ‘-:gn LY Lekmas

s 19 NGUAL YR N s ] ] tiotnoa:

o 150 A BT 81 19803 [0 « 1 i YRR &) HHG 1Y m ataene

L 03 g € 2 1T 0 83 g < 5 O A S 4 S04 [N m L

sy [ TR iy ey

AMUE 7 BC 3 CLIE vy | iy

Page 5



ATTAH Hew T  g87. ASSers to lowlise @
@ SOU o Cost.

Assets at Harbour Road Wet Lab for DPS Bristol (Holdings) Ltd -
: SHoue D THIS RBe PSS GeogALD

Motic 83 Professional Series stereo microscope Infracal TOG/TPH analyser £ 4,941.00 .
Motic ST30 Series stereo microscope £ 1,600.00
Manson EPE03 Power Source - Output 500mA, £ 14.99
max

VWR VOS16 bench top mixer stirrer - 240V Stuart CB162 heat-stir unit £ 150.00
Sharp microwave oven £ 150.00
TT1 TG310 3MHz function generator £ 190.00
Meanwed high efficiency switch mode power supply £ 40.00
Palintest Micro 850 turbidity meter - PT398Q, s/n £ 700.00
393120

Tektronix 465 oscilloscope, s/n 702492 £ 200.00
Formulaction Tuwibiscan heavy fuel high performance stability analyser £ 3,000.00
Eutech TN-100 Turbidmeter E 300.00
Denley B8400 bench top autoclave £ 1,800.00
Bench top illuminated magnifier glass £ 80.00

Malvern instruments hydro master 2000 S {aser particle analyser with PC controller £ 18,000.00

Malvern small volume sample dispension unit with digital controller £ 500.00
Comesive materials cabinet £ 600.00

3  Light wood workstations £ 300.00
Light wood tabie £ 100.00
Lab benching and wall cabinets - fixed : £ 100.00
Electric radiator heater £ 60.00
Ecoline ismatec Perlastic pump unit £ 120.00

Page 6



Allowance forlab stands, clamps, glassware elc £ 300.00

Palinlest waterproof 800 pH/conductivity/TDS £ 40.00
meter
Walk [ab dissolved oxygen meter, 0to 20 ppm £ 140.00
(mgL)
Gastec GVt 00S pump set £ 300.00
Kimo MP200 manometer and camy case £ 520.00
AGB-10 conductivity meter and lest kit in case £ 178.00
WORKSHOP
AREA
BSA CD6241 x 1000 £ 10,000.00

8
8

55 & SC GAP bed lathe with 3 jaw chuck, QR

locling, 4 jaw chuck and faceplate etc Einhell 150mm bench grinder Axminster
ED1682 pillar drill - 240V S|P portable band saw - 240V £ 600.00

Steel bench with vice £ 300.00
Mettier PE3600 top pan scales £ 120.00
Eye wash station £ 50.00
Hitka 3.5 gallon bench top parts wash £ 120.00
Logitrans 12V battery chargers - 1 amp £ 60.00
Grown grenite surface plate - 3' X 2’ on stand
2 stest workbenches £ 400.00
2 Demountable steel racks £ 600.00
Steel weiding bench and vice £ 300.00
Cerlikon Citoline 3000T MIG welding sel and gun £ 420.00

Page 7



Tee Arc TIG 166i AC/DC TiG wekling set and gun

Purpose built manual pipe bending machine

Flammabie liquid cabinet

CSPS Stainkess Stesl 17 drawer tool storage cabinet and ass'ted hand tools and test equipment
2 door sleel cupboard ard contents including: Various clamps, hub puller
Hole drill kits

Leister heat gun
Rothenbenger RP30 pressure tester

Milton Roy model 8931-368HT Electromagnetic dosing pump
K'Archer professional medel HDSEM12C steam cleaner with hose

Lifting gear direct mobile gantry crane, SWL
2000kg with 2 tonne chain block

Logitrans type EHS 1000/1600 battery stacker truck S/N 638284

Steel work benches and various hand fools,
2 socket sets etc.

Hyundai HYT80 portable petrol engined pump

2 Demountable pallet racks

1200 Gall PVC oil storage {ank

240V submersible pump and hose

Shop-vac pro industrial vacuum

10 tread aluminium steps

Purpose buiit mobile cylinder handling unit

Flow loop test rig incl Braithwaite tanks, 2m x

2m x 1m (2-off) and 2m x 4m x 3m with associated pumps and piping, type 44-CC-0001
Hydroloc centrifuge with ‘solid cut' chamber, control panel etc, portable electric pump unit,
44-PA-0002 dosing pump, water heater with

12kW immersion heater, 4 - flow control valves and gauges, Endress and Hauser fiow control unit, mounting

framework with associated piping, valves and control equipment, 48-VX-
0001 Cyflo solid dosing unit

Page 8

th

mmmm

Lol e T

"

380.00

200.00

400.00

200.00
50.00
38.00
60.00

300.00

1,699.00

650.00

300.00

1,645.00

160.00

335.00

60.00

180.00

120.00

300.00
1,000.00
240,000.00
1,200.00

1,450.00
2,600.00



Flowmelers 40-FIT-001 and 27-FIT-002 £ 600.00
Feed water pumps, media filter 27-CA-001, seal support pump, intake/outtake valves, endress hauser flow meter,

pressure vessels, piping and valves, Jorin Vipa PC controlled in-line laser analyser. £ 13,200.00
Steel standwith 4-1000 fitre tanks £ 400.00
MEZZANINE

FLOOR

Light wood 'L' shaped workstations with side £ 300.00
8 pedestals £ 800.00
3 Malching bockcases £ 300.00
3 6 matching cupboards £ 600.00
Low 2 door cabinet £ 100.00
§ PCs with flat monitors £ 1,500.00
Large Samsung TV/monitor on wall bracket - 58" IT cabinet housing £ 600.00
HP Proliant M350 server with 2-36.4GB and 3- £ 420.00
146.8GB drives smart UPS 1500, ADVA switch, procurve switch unit, patchboard and
cable £ 400.00
BFB 3000 30 printer £ 400.00
power
8 Bays demountable shelving £ 300.00
Mini-max aluminium work tower and boards £ 100.00
2  Infra red high output heaters £ 300.00
35 Various tank sections 1 mx1m Inci fiow loop £ 3,000.00
valves and conneclory pumps, electrical equipment, flow meters, carry cases,
Assorted
etc Inci fiow loop £ 500.00
2  Electric cooling fans £ 300.00
Online video microscope £ 12,000.00
CyFlo Lance £ 1,200.00
Total Wet Lab £ 339,579.99

Page 9



%\ QN.\..\WQ \N T aeg .\M..u\\f. N\%@N ainjeubis

Page 10

v | 919g/zi/L P/
r ﬁﬁ{wh \Eg i »N:HHM@ \oes«m\.& (233 fopays 235 | seai52p7y

R o
PPEERe. |V 3toiaes| FLULFVIT Liowmaby L) N T37)
23 0 Lioz/8las | Jra sapomoy yruasy & 20 ts ¥ P +u %«Wﬂ?\ﬁ GSZ IV
Ed
3 Joypald qop {eponsod yipwm)
Runoes jo enjep ueAb Aunaes ayea Aq pjey Apnoes Aue jo s||ejeQ JO Junowy sseuppy 10}{poID jo sweN

‘uossessod s Auedwod sy
U] Auedoud JeA0 S} jO UOHUSIEl Bujlulelo sio)pald pue Sjuswealbe ajes jBUOHIPUCD Jo Buisea [eleyd ‘aseyaund-asy Jopun sJoypao Aug AJuap| pue SI0)paIs (B SPRISU I8N NOA ;810N

SHOLIGAYD ANVJNOD




A1~ Summary of Liabilities

de por DI Grmp
Aga/ pwfaﬁlcsi&ohfkw
a ewaded o
Vabvcin faviiirgomn

© Arsdone B rleret
18 on  28"mMarch 2002

s The farkirsen Fomily
= have ro eceess o
S Ve DFS Sevver %

) mg’ Xerp MWJS

onim - unlike al [ othe,

T e,

BES pensioal:
e U
Sendces Ltg

J CAENSINEERING E‘fﬂ}é .Dt'mof"cr.s, Ftaf”
RS AN & Contitl Linitéd - £91,350

s Baum Insurince £518 AN duﬁgﬁﬂ ,t, Qu
JaLE0 TN Services LI ;ﬁ:’:

from ey ad 4
2Wff2018 anmd FLuo

spreand shee bt -

wWe_ pokd .é b

Coud uwirb fre
spee, bt tao
m&ﬂ’mﬂo{ by
raHhew wohidebucrch
hove + be gy pervised
ond et ﬂu7 wert +o

W" N £10,361 .
o Total Loans etc  £3,259,151 .

Totalall £5,164,775

Page 11



Ormodq

et finance. 23 MAR 208

DPS Process Solutions Limited

Dynarnic House
2 Sherbert Road
Portishead
Bristol

8520 7GF

22/03/2018
NOTICE OF TERMINATION

Dear Mr David Parkinson

Termination of Agreement 22A8947

Total Arrears: £354.52

This letter is to confirm that finance lease agreement 22A8947 has been formaily terminated futher
to a breach of the terms of hire, Furthermore, all other agreements (30D1098) have been terminated

in accordance with those terms of hire.
The amount due upon termination is £33,462.58

If you do not pay the above sum within 7 days after the date of this letter legal action will be taken
against the following guarantors;

David Parkinson

You must stop using our equipment at once. Any future use will be deemed as unlawful and treated
as such.

I must now hear from yoy by return to avoid legal action being instigated and to avoid the equipment
being collected.

01392 879923
Fax: 01392 876149
Email: sarahainley@armadaassetfinance.com

Armada Asset Finance, Armada House, Odhams Wharf, Topsham, Devon EX3 OPB

01392 879599 enquiry@armadaassetfinance.com www.armadaassetfinance.com

Armada Asset Finance fs a trading name of Armada nvestments Limited.
Registered office: Aimada House, Ochams YWhad, Topsham, Devon EX) 0PB

Page 12



armada

assed finance.

Mr David Parkinson
Arodene

Walten Down
Walton-In-Gordano
Clevedon

Avon
BS21 7AR

22/03/2018
NOTICE TO GUARANTOR

Dear Mr David Parkinson

Termination of Agreement 22A8947
Total Arrears: £354.52

This letter is to inform you that, as guarantor to the above agreement, we must now call upon the
guarantee you gave in respect of the liabilities of DPS Process Solutions Limited.

The amount due upon termination is £33,462.58

The amount due upon termination represents the amount due under the terms of the above agreement
and all other agreements in the name of this company, for which you have provided a guarantee.

A Termination Notice has also been sent to DPS Process Solutions Limited. Legal action will be
taken against you in the event thitthe company does not comply with the Termination Notice within 7
days from the date of th)';Jefte'r,l-'S:uch action may include the commencement of bankruptcy
proceedings. Palrs

~
o
-

Yours sincerely

Direct Dial; 01392 879923
Fax: 01392 876149
Email: sarahainley@armadafinance.com

Armada Asset Finance, Armada House, Odhams Whar, Topsham, Devon EX3 OPB

01392 879599 enquiry@armadaassetfinance.com www.armadaassetfinance.com
Armada Asset Finance s 3 trading name of Armada lnvestments Limited.
Registered office: Armada House, Odhams Whard, Topsham, Devon £X3 0F2

Registered n England and Wales no. 1140855

Page 13



armada

SCHEDULE -
LEASING AGREEMENT AGREEMENT No.: 2 l A 59 L[g7

The Hirer(s): DPS Process Solutions Limited

(Full name(s) of

Proprietor(s) or company

name) Company Reg. No.: 09254158

Trading Name!

Trading Address: Dynamic House, ? Sherbert Road, Portishead, Bristol.

Postcode: BS20 7GF Tel No, 01275743071

Nature of Business: Engineerin

Description of goods hired: 2 x HP EliteBook 820 G212.5" Core 7 5500U 6 x HP EliteBook 745 G2

(Serfal No's Where
Applicable) B x_StarTech.com Universal USB 3.0 Laptop Docking Station

Minimum Perlod of hire: __ 36  months commencing on the ZZ day of l m 5@ 20 tj

RENTALS ' Excl VAT Incl VAT
An advance rental payment for the last 3 months of the period of hire inthe sum of Af 88629 £ 1,063.55)

Followed by 33 rentals commencing on the ZZ day of 20 L |£ 295.4—3| I£ -351;;5ﬂ
Followed by a final rental in the sum of _
which is payable within 30 days of the end of the Minimum Hire Period £ 7830) & 9396

EACH RENTAL PAYABLE ON THE SAME DAY EACH MONTH
A Document Fee of £135 plus VAT is payable with the advance rental

I/We hereby agree to take on the go ﬁ bed in the above schedule upon the terms of hire stateg

Signature of hirer(s): w - ‘_k,:/

A [ B |

Signature on behalf of Armada investments Limited: L_(ZM Date: LZME_

REGISTERED ADDRESS: ARMADA HOUSE, ODHAMS WHARF, TOPSHAM, EXETER EX3 OFp REGISTERED IN LONDON NO: 1140835

page 1

Page 14



armada

inance-

DP5 Process Solutions Limited
Dynamic House

30 March 2017

2 Sherbert Road
Portishead Invoice No. 30D10982,0173
Bristol
8520 7GF V.AT.Reg. 142343792
No.
INVOICE IN RESPECT OF VALUE ADDED TAX ONLY
Agreement No. 3001098
Rental
£
30 March 2017 135.00
30 March 2017 4,273.02
30 Aprit 2017 1,424.34
30 May 2017 1,424.34
30 June 2017 1,424.34
30 July 2017 1,424.34
30 August 2017 1,424.34
30 September 2017 1,424.34
30 October 2017 1,424.34
30 November 2017 1,424.34
30 December 2017 1,424.34
Total Net instatment £17,227.08
Total Vat Instalment £3,445.43
Totat Gross instalment £20,672.51

VAT

27.00
854.60
284.87
284.87
284.87
284.87
284.87
284.87
284.87
284.87
184.87

In the event of the termination or settiement of the above numbered leasing contract before the expiry
date of this invoice, no VAT {nput tax may be clafmed on any of the above instalments which would

have been due after the date of the termination or settlement.

Armada Asset Finance, Armada House, Odhams Wharf, Topsham, Devon EX3 OPB
t 01392 879599 e enquiry@armadaassetfinance.com w www.armadaassetfinance.com

Armada Asset Finance I3 a trading neme of Armida Inveztments Limited.
Raghtered office: Amada House, Odhamnt Wha, Topsham, Beven £X3 OFB

Reqistered in Enzland and Wales no. 1140455

Page 15



RECEIVED

armada

eAd finance.

DPS Process Solutions Limited 30 March 2017
Dynamic House

2 Sherbert Road ANL/LA
Portishead

Bristol

BS20 7GF

ADVANCE NOTICE OF DIRECT DEBIT PAYMENTS
YOUR LEASE AGREEMENT NUMBER : 30D1098

Thank you for returning the Direct Debit Instruction to us. This has now been lodged with your
bank.

We are writing to advise you that the following amounts will be collected by Direct Debit.
Due Date Gross Amount Payable

On or just after day 30 of 1,424.34 together with
next month VAT at the statutory rate

Further monthly instalments will be collected by means of direct debit in accordance with the
terms of your lease agreement. The date and amounts are shown on the enclosed VAT invoice
and on subsequent VAT invoices which wifl be issued in January of each year until the agreement

is terrninated.

The final instalment will be collected in accordance with the termination date shown on your
lease agreement with us. This agreement also advises you that at the end of your lease contract,
we will relinquish title in favour of a third party. We will write to you separately when your final
instalment becomes due.

No subsequent Advance Notice will be sent to you if the amount to be debited changes solely by
reason of an alteration in the rate of VAT.

This Notice may be cancelled if your bank does not accept the Direct Debit Instruction,

PLEASE RETAIN THIS ADVICE FOR FURTHER REFERENCE

Armada Asset Finance, Armada House, Odhams Wharf, Topsham, Devon £X3 OPB

t 01392 879599 e enquiry@armadaassetfinance.com w www,.armadaassetfinance.com

Armada Astet Finance is 3 Hrading nome of Armada Iwvestments Limited.
Registered office: Armada House, Odhams Whaef, Topsham, Deven EX3 0P8

Registered in England and Wales no. 1140345

Page 16



armada

eA finance

This should be xod mthindd by e Paver

The Direct Debit Guarantee

This guarantee is offered by atl Banks and Building Societies that take part in the Direct Debit
Scheme. The efficiency and security of the Scheme {s monitored and protected by your awn Bank or
Building Society.

If the amounts to be paid or the payment dates change, Armada Investments Limited will notify
you 10 working days in advance of your account being debited or as otherwise agreed.

If an error s made by Armada Investments Limited or your Bank or Building Society, you are
guaranteed a full and immediate refund from your branch of the amount paid.

You can cancel a Direct Debit at any time by writing to your Bank or Building Society. Please
also send a copy of the letter to us.

Armada Asset Finance, Armada House, Odhams Wharf, Topsham, Devon EX2 0PB

t 01392 879599 e enquiry@armadaassetfinance.com w www. armadaassetfinance.com
Armadyx Asset FinasCe 15 a trading name of Armada investments Limited.
Registered office: Annada House, Ddhams Whar!, Topsham, Devon EX3 0FS

Registered In Englend and Wales no. 1140835

Page 17



prea s

iz ey

asset finance

Armada Asset Finance is a trading name of Armada Investments Limited
Registered office: Armada House, Odhams Wharf, Topsham, Exeter EX3 OPB
Registered in England and Wales no. 1140855

Page 18



o

oA Finance

SCHEDULE
LEASING AGREEMENT AGREEMENT No.: 30b ioge
The Hirer(s): DPS Process Solutions Limited
{Full name(s) of
Proprietor(s) or company
name) Comparny Reg. No.: 09254158
Trading Name:
Trading Address: Dynamic House, 2 Sherbert Road, Portishead, Bristol.

Postcode: BS207GF .~ = TelNo. 1275 741071

Nature of Business; Engineering

Description of goods hired: 2 x HPE DL360 Gen% E5-2650V4 2P 32G

{Serial Mo's Where

Applicable) 16 x Samsung SSO 850 Pro S 1TB Basic

—2x HP MS W5132 R2 Std ROK E/F/1/G/5 SW

6 x Microsoft 5 Device Cals for Windows, 1 x Datto Backup P5000
—5 x DELL - TS810/E5-1630v3/16G/1TB/M4000/W7+10/3Y_
FLeadde

Minimum Perfod of hire: _ 36 months commencing cn the 30™ day of /'[J.ea-{ ) 20 13
RENTALS EXclVAT _ Incl VAT
An advance rental payment for the last _3_ months of the period of hire in the sumof  [£. 4.373.02] [£ 5,127.62
Followedby 33 rentals commencing anthe 307 dayot Aot e [ vaasd £ 350531
Followed by a final rental in the sum of — .
which is payable within 30 days of the end of the Minimum Hire Period e 3mst| g asm]

EACH RENTAL PAYABILE ON THE SAME DAY EACH MONTH
A Document Fee of £135 plus VAT is payable with the advance rentat

{/We hereby agree to take on the goods descrjbed ip-the above s le upon the terms of hire stated
Signature of hirer(s): o

Signature on behalf of Armnada Investments Limited: {—Q«rrz rd Date: 3"’/3 /’ 7
REGISTERED ADDRESS: ARMADA HOUSE, GOHAMS WHARF, TOOSHAM, E?ETEP& CPE REGISTERED N LOWDOW HO: 1140855

page |

Page 19



Proposal Form
Hirer's Full Names DPS Process Solutions Limited

Trading Address  Dynamic House, 2 Sherbert Road, Portishead, Bristol.
Postcote BS20 7GF

Owner\Tenant Tenant Since 2014 Tel No: 01275 741071

Nature of business Engineering

Director 1 Mr David John Parkinson

Address Arodene, Walton Down, Walton-In-Gordano, Clevedon, Avon. BS21 7AR,

Marital Status Married Date Of Birth 20 July 194%

Owner/Tenant Owner Since 1999 Tel No. 01275 875833

Grmada Instruction to your Bank or Buiiding DIRECT

oamset finance Society to pay Direct Debits Debit
Iamtif kwtion Husber

Pheia (W0 st wvole forn and send R ta: , - Tt2i4l9l9lo

1. Name and fuil paszal address of yobir Sank or Bullding Socfety branch

To: The Manager Barclays Bank pt;
° = = Lk mteasocer ST T 8] 0] 4] 7] 3] 9]
_Bank/Buiiding Soctety.
Address: PO Box 207, Bristol. Reershen Hariber [ 3Bedioag |
4 Instructisn to your Bank or Saflding Saclety

Maasg pay Armada Investiments {44, Direct Deblts from the account detatied in thic
h shjuct to the safeguard! d by the Direct Dabit Guarantee. |

understand that this instruction may rerata with Armada kwestments Ltd, and K 3o,
detalts will be passed tlectronically te my Bank/Bufiding Soclaty.

e |DPS Process soiutions Limited |

o
- Signature(s) @2%\- é\—g —

gt 20—l —[714]

comer of yuur cheg!

Date ‘:;-';\35"“-‘ TN

ardx xnd Beddlng Sackeoics may aet accept Drrect Debit Matrintises bor sane types of acrmwnt,

DELIVERY RECEIPT ARD SATISFACTION NOTE Agreement No. 20D io9g

To Amada ,

CERTIFICATE OF ACCEPFTANCE

To be signed by the HIRER anly upon the delivery of the equipment or goads.

The HIRER hereby acknowledges having taken delivery in good order and condition of the equipment/gocds
set out in the Leasing Agreement and that it fs in conformity with the HIRER's specification and requirements.
You are hereby authorised to pay the supplier.

The equipment is located at:  Dymamic House, 2 Sherbert Road, Portishead, Bristol. B520 7GF

Name of Hirer: _DPS Process Solutions Limited . [d B
Signature of (or on behalt of) Hirer: @\k:-_:' és—\ \ Date: Yyor e Mhann 42017 o

Page 2

Page 20



_ TERMS OF HIRE

1. Armada Investments Limited ('the Owner’) agress to let the Goods to the Hirer 4.1 to deliver wp the Goods secviced and mainained and in good repair and
named in the Schedule on the terms of this Agresment. working oréer a¢ the expiration of the Lease Term or vpon earlier
determination of this Agreement or the hiring under ft at such address in
i, Thz Goody' shall indlude each and every component part record logbook manual and Great, Britain a5 the Dvmar shall notify to the Hirer.
handbock for’ thed and all réplacements renewals of additions 10 and substitutions
of the Goeds from time Lo time made shatl form an fntegral part of them and shall

beédme th# propesty of the Owner.and subject o this- . Agreement.

The Owner agrees wpon request and at the cost and expense of the Hirer to
asign to the Hirer the benslit of all express warrantiex granted in {avour of
the Gwmer by the supplier of the Goods or the manulactirer of them or any
third party but the Ownar does not et or supply the Goods with any
representation concerning the condition performance or qualities of the
Goods or with or subject to any term condition Of warranty express or 10 be
implied by Statute description at common law of otherwise aod ail such
representions condidons and wasranties are excluded to the fullest exxent
permitted by Law.

Without prejudice to the Owner's right to arrears of rentals or other sums
due or for damages for breach of this Agreement the Gwner may terminste
the hiring under this Agresment oo the occurence of any of the following
evenis:

if the Hirer shall not pary of the rerdals or any sums agneed ta be paid by the
Hirer to the Owner unsder this Agreement punctuaily on the date when doe;
or

if the Hirer thall be in breach of any term of this Agreement; or

if there shafl be any defasstt in payment of any rentals or other sum of maoney
Mtobepddarthﬂrerﬂuﬂmﬂtmymefwdmmd

Mehfmbmhm«wm&mklmd
the Owner or of which the Owner is 3 subsidiary and the Miver or any
company that Is a subsidlary of the Hirer o of which tse Hirer fs a subsidiary;
o

5.

3. ‘The rarm of the lease |'the Leasé Term') and the rentals shakt be as set out in the
Schedule which mgether with these Terms of Hire comprises the  Agreement. So long
as the Hirer s neither in defaidt in the payment of any sum of money payable nar is

“in breach of any of 6iler provisian of this Agreewient it may peaceably hold and
‘enjoy quiet possession of the Goods far the Leass Term.

4. The Hirer {and if the Hirer comprises mare than ofte person each such person jointly
and sevérally] grees:

4:1 to pay punchaally and without demand deduction coun:.erdafm or set-off to the
Owmazr.ar fits address given abova or Lo its order the advance rental payment/initial
payment, the Docurnent Fee, rentats and the final rental set out in the Sehedute and
2l other sums due from the Hirer to the Owner-at the times specifiéd for payment in &7
the Agreernenl:,

4.2 that in respect of any sums payable unter this Agreement time shall be of e
essence and that.a condition of this Agreement Is that faflure to pay any sums
dug within 7 days after the due date shafil be a repudiation of this Agreement.
Paymants despatched by post shall be at the risk of the Hirer;

4.3 toinspect the Goads upon de.twery of them to it and to notify the Bwiér
Immadiacely in writing of any dafect & the Goeds? ll‘nosur.h fotification 4 giNan
.the Hirer-ts deevned to have accepted the Goods:are complete and in good arder:
ang ‘condition and fit far.the purpase for which they are required &od in every
wiiy satisfactory to the Hirer;

6.2

Y
by
-

6.4 {f the Hirer in the reasonable pplnion of the Owner Is uniiely to be able to

4.4,

10 aflgw the Owner or R duly authcrised agent of representative at any time

-access o inspect the Goods;

%0 use the Goods it a skilful and proper manner and In acoordance with any
instructions isued for them and to ensure that the Goods are operated

satisfy fts obligations under this Agreement yet, to (a3l due; whereupon the
Qwner may take possesvion of the Goods wherever they rmuay be.

Upon the hiring of the Goods being determined as sbove or if the hring

under this Agreement is tenmdnated upon & repudiation by the Hirer accepted
by Owner; L . -

operating
and used by properly skilted and traéned personned;

10 keep the Goods at its own expense and at all times in good repair condition snd 7
worldng order properly serviced and maintained;

10 make no atteration to the Goods and not to tanper with of remove any exsting
component from the Goods untess required to canply with clause 4.6 and not, to
interfere with the intemal working parts of the Goods or remove any seals nor
allow any person other than 3 representative of the Owner to do $;

W keep or procure 1o be kept twoughout the Lease Term accurate complete and
current records of afl wse operation malntenance servicing repaies and
replacemeats carried opt to the Goods;

to obtalo effect and keep effective all permissioas licences and permits and to
paysll rates, rents taxes and charges which may from time (o tme be required In
cormection with the business of the Hirer the Gaods and their use, and to protect
the Goods agatnst distress execution or seizure (or in Scotland any form of
diligence) and to indenwnify the Ownec against all losses charges and damages
however incurred by the Owner by reason of failure by the Hirer to comply with
any of the sbove;

4.10 that for the purposes of Uinitad Kingdom taxatica and trrespective of the
accounting treatment te be adopted by the Hirer, the Hirer is not enditied to
claim cagital sllowances on the Goods;

4,11 o insure the Goods and keep the Goods insurad throughout the Lease Term for
their full market vatue agaimt all risks on 3 comprahiensive policy without
restriction or £xcess and o pay punciuaily all premiyms due for such insurance and
t produce to the Owner on request the policy or policies together with evidence of
payment of the premiums;

4. 12 to be solely responsitile for and indemnify the Owner In respect of all loxt or
damage to the Goods however caused becurring at any time or times before
prysical passession of them is retakien by the Owner;

4,13 to keep the Goods in its own possession at the location started 1n the schedute {or
at such other location{s) as the Owner may agree in writing) and fn compliance with
any policy of imsurance affecting the Goods;

4,14 netther to sell or offer for sale assign mortgage pledge underiat lend or otharwice
deal with the Goods or any interest in them or kn this Agreement nor 1o allow the
creation of any charge of lien over them nor without the previous written consent
of the Owner to attach the Goods to any land or premises so as to cause them to
become a per or i tle fixture (or in Scotlend 3 hedtable Hxtuce) on
such land or premizes and to ind ,mmwmalwdmmmmuw,
it may incur of sustain as & resdt of such affixadon or removat;

4.6

4.7

4.8

4.9

4,15 to indemnify the Ownier against at! {oss action claims demands proceedings
{whether criminal or Gt} comts legal axpenses {on 3 full indemety basis)
insurance premiurns and calls Habilicies fudgments damages or other sanctions
whenever arising directly or indirectly fram the Hirer's faflure of alleged fallure to”
carry out its duties under this Agreemeant or by reason or any lost injury or damage
adfered by any pafton (ncluding without limitation the Cwner) from the presence

Walts e the Coorts of Enland and Wales staty nave e;clugw
jurisdiction over any dispute arising cut of this Agreerent.

Page 21



DP5 PROCESS SOLUTIONS LIMITED

DYNAMIC HOUSE
2 SHERBERT RQOAD
PORTISHEAD
BRISTOL
B520 7GF
Armada Investments Limited
Armada House
Odhams Wharf
Tapsham
Devon
EX3 0P8
EQUIPMENT WAIVER
28% March 2017
Dear Sirs

RE: FINANCE LEASE AGREEMENT

Wa write to confirm that we have chosen to utilise the services of Rakata Technology Limited in
respect of the equipment (to include services/installation etc. where specified) as detailed on their
tnvoice numbered 3352 at an agreed price of £37,750.86 plus VAT.

You have agreed to purchase the equipment we have chosen and hire this to us under a finance
lease agreement.

We hereby confirm that we fully accept ail contractual obligations under the terms of the finance
lease agreement we are entering into with you, as set out in the terms and conditions, which
include but are not limited to, meeting all contractual rental payments as and when they fall due
(as set out within the schedule of the agreement).

We also agree that all arrangements with the supplier that we have chosen are our sole

responsibitity in respect of delivery, time and performance, and any associated taxation or import
dutfes which affect the equipment unless otherwise agreed with you in writing.

Yours faithfully
ﬂé{L .

DPS Process Solutions Limited

Page 22



DPS PROCESS SOLUTIONS LIMITED
DYNAMIC HOUSE
2 SHERBERT ROAD
PORTISHEAD
BRISTOL
B520 7GF

Armada Investments Ltd
Armada House

Odhams Wharf
Topsham

Exeter

EX3 OPB

AUTHORITY TO MAKE PAYMENT PRIGR TO DELIVERY

28% March 2017
Dear Sirs
RE: FINANCE LEASE AGREEMENT

We write to confirm that we have decided to utilise the services of Rakata Technology
Limited (the supplier} in respect of the equipment detailed in their invoice at an agreed
price of £37,750.86 + VAT and ask that you make payment to the supplier prior to
detivery.

We accept our contractual obligation under the terms of the lease agreement with
yourselves to meet rental payments as they fall due from the date of inception. We agree

that the arrangements with the suppliers in respect of time and performance is our sole
responsibility.

Yours falthfully

/@f&i |

DPS Process Solutions Limited

Page 23



[P RP Ry AN ] LAHDUUHA D AT DENET LD AU ITHAE Y | TGO FIVLERS UL D LTI 1 MU0 RHDU auun

DPS Process Solutions Limited In Administration - Directors Rate
Setter Loan Summary

Directors Rate Setter Loan Summary

DPS Process Solutions Limited In Administration
From 12 Jul 2016 to 31 Mar 2018

ou must install Flash version 8 or higher to view these charts. Go here to do that now.

Month Actual
July 2016 96,000.00
August 2016 106,000.00
September 2016 106,000.00
Oclober 2016 106,000.00
November 2016 106,000.00
Dacember 2016 97,166.65
January 2017 97,166.65
February 2017 97,166.65
March 2017 97,166.65
April 2017 97,166.65
May 2017 90,099.97
‘une 2017 90,099.97
July 2017 90,099.97
August 2017 90,099.97
September 2017 86,333.30
October 2017 88,333.30
November 2017 88,333.30
December 2017 68,333.30
January 2018 88,333.30
February 2018 88,333.30
March 2018 ' 88,333.30

Page 24



] Welcome David Parkinson

View RateSetter Notices
Sign Out
PRE CONTRACT CREDIT INFORMATION
1. Contact Details
Creditor RateSetter Lenders cfo Retail Money Market Utd trading as RateSetter which has
dress its registered office at 6th Floor, S5 Bishopsgate, London, ECZN 3AS; tel: 020
elephone Number 3142 6226
Brimary Credit Intermediary Oak Tree Structured Finance Limited The Dairy Flint Hall Farm, Newbold Pacey,

Warwick, Warwickshire, CV35 9DY

(iredit Intermediary

Retall Money Market Ltd trading as RateSetter which has its registered office at
&th Floor, 55 Bishapsgate, London, ECZN 3AS; tel: 020 3142 6226

2. Key Features of the credit product

|_j\et:\rpefnl't:t'edit

Peer To Peer Loan Agreement

The total amount of credit.

is means the amount of credit to be
rovided under the proposed credit

a ment o the credit Kmit.

£106,000.00 (£100,000.00 Loan Amount + £6,000.00 Loan Fee)

How and whan credit would be provided

The total amount of credit (excluding the Loan Fee if any) will be advanced to
your nominated bank account on the working day following the date of the

credit agreement.

Agreement.
“the duration of the credit agreement 60 months
Repayments 60 payments of £2,144.23.
The total amount you will have to pay £128,653.80.
is means the amount you have barrowed
jus interest and other costs.
3. Costs of the credit
The rates of interest which apply to the 7.90%

This is the Effective Interest Rate applied to the loan. The Effective interest Rate
is 2 combination of the interest rate applied to the loan plus a fee owed to
RateSetter.

Ainnual Percentage Rate of Charge (APR)

I
The APR is there to help you compare
d;ifferent offers.

10.9%

This represents the APR for the whole 60 months. This is the total cost including
the Effective Interest and Loan Fee of £6,000.00, expressed as 2n annual
percentage of the total amount of credit. The Effective Interest is a combination
of the interest you will pay on the loan plus a fee owed to RateSatter.

Related costs

Gharge for using a specific payment
method

Payments by debit card will be subject to a charge of £1.50.

Any other costs deriving from the credit
ent.

The Loan Fee of £6,000.00 will be added ta the loan.

Costs in the case of late payments

Interest will be charged on iate paymants at the Effective interest Rate. A further
£10 may be charged for the administration of payment recovery. Missed
payments may give rise to additional costs to cover the additional interest
arising on the late payment and the administration charge of £25 plus 25% plus
VAT of what Is recovered after the loan has been put into default.

C:onsequennes of missing payments

Missing payments could have severe consequences and may rasult in legal
procaedings being taken against you. You will have to pay additional charges and
may have to repay what you owe early. Missing payments could also make it
more difficult for you to obtain credit in the future.

4. Other important legal aspects

important Information ~Your Rights

This agreement is a ‘non-commercial agreement’ in accordance with the
Consumer Credit Act 1974, This means that by entering into a loan agreement
with 2 RateSetter Lender to finance goods or services, certain provisions of the
Consumer Credit Act 1974 do not apply. In particular, the provisions of section
75 do not apply. This means that you will not be able to make a claim against
the RateSetter Lender or RateSetter if the goods or services are defective or not
what you expected to receive. Your rights in these circumstances will be against
the supplier only.

Right of Withdrawal

You have the right to withdraw from the agreement, before the end of 14 days
beginning with the day after the day on which you have received the
agreement. To do this you must give us notice. You can give notice by emailing

us at contactus@ratesettar.com, or by calling us on 020 3142 6226, (fyou

Page 25




-

THaR016

RaleSelter

within 30 days. it is important to note that you will be charged interest accrued
to the date of settlement which will be two days after the date of cancellation
and will be calculated at £21.64 per day.

Early Repayment

You have the right to repay the credit eacly at any time in full orin part.

Gonsultation with a Credit Reference
Agency

if we reject your credit application on the basis of information obtained from
a credit reference agency we must tell you this and must give you details of that

agency.

You have a right upon request to obtain a copy of the draft loan contract free of

creditor is bound by the pre-contractual
thformation

Right to a draft credit agreement
charge. In the event your application is declined we will not provide you with a
copy of the agreement.

rhe period of tme during which the 30 days from the date that you receive this information.

5. Additional informaticn in the case of distance marketing of financial services

[a) conceming the creditor
| Registration Number Interim Permission Reference Number 633741,
The supervisory authority The Financial Conduct Authority

{b) conceming the credit agreement

Right to cancel the credit agreement

If you wish to cance! your agreement with us you should notify us by emaiting us
at contactus@®ratesetter.com or by calling us on 020 3142 £226.

Te law taken by the creditor as a basis for
e establishment of relations with you
before the conclusion of the credit

The law of England and Wales.

the credit agreement.

3greement

The law applicable to the credit agreement | This agreement is governed by and construed in accordance with the law of
gnd/or campetent court England and Wales and you submit to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of the

! English courts.

anguage to be used in connection with English.

{c) concerning redress

Access to out-of-court complaint and
redress mechanism.

if you have any complaints you should email contactus@ratesetter.com
whereupon RateSetter will respond within one working day, aiernabively you
can czll us on 020 3142 6226, If our complaints process has not resolved your
complaint to your satisfaction then you have a right to complain to the Finandial
Ombudsman Service. You can write to the Financial Ombudsman Service at
South Quay Plaza, 1873 March Wall, Londan Ei4 95R

.
H
i
|
!

Privacy Policy | Coakies | Terms of Use | Complaints Proceduré | Press

RateSetteris authorised and regulated by the Financial Condiict Authority {Ref.
633741). RateSetter is a trading name for Retail Money Market Limited [company
no. 7075792) and our offices are at 55 Bishopsgate, London, EC2N 3AS.

© RateSetter 2010 - 2016. All rights reserved.

Page 26




Directors Rate Setter Loan Transactions

DPS Process Solutions Limited
For the period 1 January 2017 to 28 February 2018

DATE SOURCE DESCRIPTION REFERENCE DEAIY CREDIY GROSS VAT

Directors Rate Setter Loan

Opening Balance - 97,166.65 - -
Adjustment to
split Ratesetter
payments
between [nterest
and loan
repayment for
Jan - April 2017 -
Adjustment to
split Ratesetter
payments
between interest
and foan
repayment far
Jan - April 2017
BX170913856446
55 DIP
RATESETER FT -
1months
Ratesetter
repayt to DJP
Total Directars Rate Setter Laan gA2135 - (8,823.35) -

Closing Balance - 88,333.30 - -

1 May 2017 Manual Journat #5715 7,066.68 - {7,066.68)

13 Sep 2017 Spend Money 1 months repayt 1,766.67 - {1,766.67) -

Total £,833.35 - (8,833.35) -

nQH’\\‘/Lg pC{.‘Lcﬁ‘&'D OTP since 3917,

Account Transactions DPS Process Solutions Limited

Page 27



Pages 28 to 32 have been redacted as they contained information relating to individual employees

Page 28



LUTOTE @ 2NP 34 |{IMm LHUoW Japouy

19'996'6L 000 |e3jdeD jo aoueieg

(Satsnjou LT 33Q - UDE S UDJM)

69'99E°ZT- 6T 19°6005T ETTHTTF Jo siuswhedas Alyyuou £ 41Q 2m0 540
6T 5JUN02IY Sdd Jad Supmo se Bupmoys 1seJagu|
OE'EEE'Se SIUNDIIV $4q Jad Bumo se Buimays jeyded

8T0Z MeNnuer 62 @ Ue0] SI0Pal|q SIan959Iey drd

9TOZ 130 SZ S100934Q Jaylo ayy Aq saJeys sBunoy, [jaN JO #seyand Iu3 0) 33e|3d [qO[D k) S3in8Y Snujw

TE'TLE'060'T  ZE'TL6'990T T9600'ST  90°Z61  OS9ET'T6 O00Z6L'ZOE SO'bE6'9Z OT'LI60E9
k\.d..&. %P\m Q2| - 0OONOZT oo'or 00'0p afeq epun
00VIT'9L 00'VIZ'9E 00'98T’s- 00OS'LE SRWOYL uaIey
00'tIZ'9L 00'p1IT'9TT 00'98Z'T-  00'00S'LTT SMUOYL ¥alaq
00'EYL'TE DOELLTE Q0000 OD'ESS'YT  COCBE'Z-  00°000'FT uosupRd snRN
00'v8- 00'v8- 00¥8- 000 uosupHeq eppIed
N . 8T uer
M:%JW Goo.uﬁ..? 2E'DLE'EGS 768188 19'600'ST  90°Z6F  05'960'vB 00'660'S8T SOLYS'ZTE OL'LI6'I9V uoSUPjiEd PIABG
np
suowdedgy SSURdx3 g4 SPIH (Rgo(o sd
viol usoy pledun  ueo uuwy af¥ U8 $301394)0
RResaey Hoys

SUeo siopalig

Page 29



?\NI W _ ) aineubls

A

| N7
7_

T

3

RInoes jo anjep,

uea|b
Aunoes ejeq

loypaJs
4q pjey Runoes Aue jo syeq

3
qep jo
unowy

{sponisod Lm) LI TR L]

sS84ppY 10)ipald jo swep

FINAZHIS HOLIATUO YIAWASNOD

Page 30



DPS Process Solutions Limited - in administration

Joint Administrators' receipts and payments account

from 16 March 2018 to 2 May 2018

Receipts

Prepayments / Debtors
Cash at Bank

Debtor receipts

Cordet Funding
Goodwill

Payments

Sub Contractors
Telephone and intemet
Lease/HP Payments
Property Expenses

IT support costs

PAYE/NI

Net Wages

Other Payroll Deductions
Sundry Trading Expenses
Agents/Valuers Fees
Ransom payments
Inter-company loan
Statutory Advertising
Insurance of Assets

Bank Charges

Vat on Purchases

Fixed Charge VAT on Purchases

Balance - 2 May 2018

Made up as follows

Floating Current Account

Statement of
Affairs (£)

170,000.00

250,000.00

Appendix B

Total (£)

0.00

84.45
3,750.00
240,000.00
0.00

243,834 45

7,308.00
1,302.96
1,490.92
170.00
924,11
13,350.59
62,714.20
6,587.02
187.50
1,000.00
4,487 42
164.88
68.70
1,350.00
32.40
2,821.05
200.00

104,159.75
136,674.70

139,674.70

139,674.70




DPS Global Limited - in administration
Joint Administrators' receipts and payments account
from 16 March 2018 to 2 May 2018

Appendix B

Receipts Statement of Total {£)
Affairs (£)
Loan from DP$S Process Solutions Limited 82.44
Cash at Bank 364.85
447.29
Payments
Statutory Advertising 68.70
Bank Charges 0.40
Vat on Purchases 13.74
82.84
Balance - 2 May 2018 364.45
Made up as follows
Floating Current Account 364.45

364.45




DPS Bristol (Holdings) Limited - in administration
Joint Administrators' receipts and payments account
from 16 March 2018 to 2 May 2015

Appendix B

Receipts Statement of Total (£)
Affairs (£)
Intellectual Property & Patents 50,000.00 0.00
Goodwill 50,000.00 0.00
0.00
Payments
0.00
0.00

Balance - 2 May 2015

Made up as follows

0.00




Appendix C

C SIP 9 time analysis

Introduction

The following information is provided in connection with the administrators’ remuneration and
disbursements in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9.

Explanation of Grant Thomton UK LLP charging and disbursement recovery policies

Time costs

All partners and staff are charged out at hourly rates appropriate to their grade, as shown below.
Tasks are allocated to staff at the appropriate level. Support staff (ie secretaries, cashiers and filing
clerks) are charged to the case for the time they work on it.

Current rates from 1 October 2017 £

up to
Partner 745
Director 595
Associate director 485
Manager 410
Assistant manager 340
Executive 315
Administrator 235
Support staff 170

Disbursements

Out of pocket expenses are charged at cost. Mileage is charged at 45p a mile. VAT is added to
disbursement charges as necessary.

14



8cL0e
[£4: 104
09°L9%
0£'96%
00°'58¥

¥6'89Z

£9°692

LE'8EE

0Z'¥96°304
00'L50'g4
05¥85'e
STP0L LT
05'566'9

0Z'LES'E

SLTLLEL

00'666'¥E

ajey AP Bay 3

96'rSe
0e'99
[s) 31
05’6
o1 ]

eley

oLis

ST'E0

«H

09°75L 95’y
05'L0F oLz
&¢ 51
00°90€ o't
3 SN
JotRRSUPY

SLPT'ES
00'5£8'9
00°0E6

00°'S6Z'2

0sori'L

SLEg

05'289°1)

3
SANDeN:

S1'8dy
00'8E
009

05wy

S0°89

5192

§8'58

SIH

0Z'9.28'rk
002286
00'L¥2'T
00'#6S )L
05'5€6'9

040682

00'6EZ'9

00'8¥E's

3
iebeuny

Corzl
0£'8z
oL’y
o1'¥e
0E'FL

el

se'al

0Tl

SIH

3 : (oun1) @jep 03 PRY|Iq SIBY [RJ0L

SLCIL'8T

sZall'e

00'08€°T

05'256'9)
3
Janlied

STLv

Si'pL

as'8g

SIH

1e304
Buipety

uopexe |
NIsSY
1O uopesgjeay

suo|suag
suopeBpsaau|
poled sEIH
SIOPPAID

Bujuueyd pue
UOREDS|U| WY

910Z/S0/1.0 : O} BLOZ/E0/9) © poliad uonsesues |

SISATTVNY LS00 3Nl 6 dIS - 050265020 - I LIWIN SNOILNTOS SSAD0UL Sda



£E'662

1, 4-1:74
S5°28E
00°58¥

€5'¥0¥

¥12LT

69'vSZ

9L'Tee'r

059191

05'8.8'c

05°'9g¥

00'TL0'

05'061

§4'920°L

ey AUH Bay 3

=ol

so'sy

09's

or'os

g99C

oL

a9'Le

%H

09’ b 59
05'€08 185
00'892 SET
3 SiH
Joedsiu|wpy

STrRY'S

0sTLE

QO EvP

057eTL

Sz'ore'y

3
sApnoexd

0¥'eT

7974

SIH

09'8rT9

Q0'SLL'L
009192
0g'9er

00'vE

0089

00°020'L

3
JeBpumy

oLri

052

oL

oV

0z

00t

SiH

F : (duny) a1ep 03 pajjiq saa) jero)

05'449T

Q00811

04°268

e

05’y

SIH

1&10)
Buipes)

uogexe ]
HISSY
10 DOpES RSy

suo|suad
suopeBnseau)]
powed snielH

U0YPRID

Bujuuely pue
uofjes|ujwpy

810Z/50/1.0 : O} 810Z/€0/94 : polsad uonoesuel |

SISATYNY 1S02 JNIL 6 dIS - L0Z1020€d - Q3L TvE0T1D S40



LLTTe $IR0'9T
eLLIE 05°2Z60'c
08'556 05'928'Z4
0053 05°9cY
EFEs 00°L8L
pizie 05061
8L 1L SL81L'8
1wy AH Bay 3

mo)

§9°03

z'e
S0'9¢
06’

59T

oL

§ize

H

08'rze 8Le
0s'i0¥ 0Le
1) ge

00'9ZL oL

3 4
ARRa8|U| WPy

siell'e

05°Z¥0'7

05'721

SLokL'g
¥
eapnoexg

ow@ar

05'Z1

S5}

0§

§9'5C

8IH

00°98¥'8

05'L8E'T
osrL'y
0s'9er

(008 4

0089

00TTH

3
sabsuen

0LTT

0T

0Ee

SIH

3 : (awiL) 83ep 03 pa|iq $89) (2301

0§°Z0Z'8 oo'rl

0S°46C 05

0O'SPS'9 00H

0009€'t 05¢T

3 SIH
AdiLied

1301
Buipedl

uopexe]
KIssy
40 uopes|jeay

SUQIsUa4
suopebnsaau|
pojad smelH
2U0)pes)

Buue)d pue
uopens|uwpy

810Z/50/10 © 0} 810Z/E0/91 : poliad uonoesuel |

SISATVYNY LSO 3L 6 ¢iiS - 150£650Zd - A3LINIT (SONIQTOH) 10LS1¥E Sdd



ESTIMATED COSTS OF THE ADMINISTRATION ESTATE OF DFS PROCESS SOLUTIONS LENITED AS AT 1 MAY 2043

Incusrad te date

Whale paricd

[TASKS

a Firly Rate

Hes

Av Hely Rate

[STATUTONY AND ADMINISTRATIVE TASKSE

£ 338

1a13

1508

Case plannmg

fLase set up and acceptance complumcy

Appontnent nouficaton

Seatutery advernsmg, record deciswmn procedure outcome
File revirws

Bank accounr admioustranna (reeasury)

Maneerance of cecords

Linsing with the Pensions Regulator [/ Schemes

[REALISATION OF ASSETS

1558

Preservanon of assers

Take conteed of company books and records
Review comnpany’s bank staternents and recoeds
Tninal lecters to vacous parnes inc banks, agents
Consder Tax and VAT posiwon

Diealing wath stock and cerention of ude claims
Dealing with msurince 155ues

Sule of assety

Obean informatson from vanous sources relanng m assets

Carry out property calcuanon, devise strategy

Collection of book debrs

Discusswons amd aegorations with uirecested rarues

Instruct solicarors and negotiate sale and purchase agreertient

Sale / disposal of company's compuwers and other elecironic equepment

Visit and mspect curcent and former leased premises

Investgate apparent cemoval ol assees prior o appomtment of admunstrators
Ingtruct agents v mantage /sell the assats and lasse throughout

[maemo

1108

1y (NN APEINENt Op
Prepacng accounts and forecases For trading penod
Managmy employee ssues and payroll

Arcendmy / Tradng om site

Amangmg undermtakngs with supplices / HP companses
Luaising with customers and revien g coneraces

Secuce ongoing sesvices trom key suppliers

Managing health mnd safery ssues

814

13,7729

1089

Report (¢ ceedrinrs ou appentment and meenng notce
Admeustrators Srarernent of Proposals

Request, review and comment on dicectors statement of affirs
Credunrs comnmictee

Reports 10 credstors

Creditur correspondence

Reviewany and logging proofs of debis

Agreemng creditors clams

Dasmbution 0 credstors

131

3,831.18

Review rransactons i accordance wath SIP 2
Invesngate antecedent cransacions

Darector conduct teportoig

Areangng detrled hackup of elerrome dara nd creating

143

#,834.80

12,138.04

[TANATION

13.4

[Total selimpted sosin

108.982.88

Bl (ef (e

17T, 90090

Bond

Insuruice of Assets, heath and safery /five ok assessinenrs, SCMLIOLY NSPeCctians
Sraoutory Advernsmg

Seorage

Jount Administrators’ our of pocker expenses

Leg fees

Viuation of assels

Employment claims advice and assisrance

Full bawkup of electronmc data

Total disbursemenis

SN
9,000.00
83

500 (%}
1,500.0
24,000.00
1,750,001
1.670.00
400000
48,003.00




ESTIMATED COSTS OF THE ADMINISTRATION EXTATE OF DFS SGLOBAL LIMITED AS AT 1

MAY 2018

Ivm
ATUTORY AMND ABMETRATIVE TASKS

Xv Pty Toate
58

EI

ase plnnmg

Case set up and acceprance complance

Appoiatneat nobficioon

Sumutory advertsing, record decision procedues curcome
Fde reviews

Bank account sdminstration (treasury)

Mainrenance of meoods

Laising with the Peusioas Regularor / Schemes

184

Take conteol of company bocks and reconds

Review company’s bank starements and records

Inizial ketrers 1 vanos pastes wnc banks, apents

Cousider Tax and VAT posian

Deahag with usurance ssues

Considereng 10d snveseiganng ownership clum 2t patents incheding kegal advace

Sk olassets.

Obiain informaton from vadous sources relanng o assem

LCaeey out property cakeulanon, devse sreategy

{oBection uf book debrs

Sale / duposal of company's computess and other electron equiprient
[nstruct agents to manage /sell the assets and hase throughout

Reviewing managemene opeeations

Peepanng accounts or mdmg peaud

Munagmg ernployes ssues

Anendung / Tradmg oa site

Arcanging und gs with suppbers / HP camps
AManaging health and safety wssues

7

19058

hed

40218

Repomn to creditors on apposnoment and meenng vonce
Admanuteators Srateinent of Propasals

Creditom commirter

Request, review and comment on directars staremene of atfing
Reporss to creditors

Ceaduot correspandence

Reviewing and logeing proofs of debirs

Agreemny creditors <lamy

Dhstrbubon 1o cmdstors

H

4,072.88

180

Review transactons m accordance with SIP 2
Invesngare anvecedenr ransactions
Dicector conduct mpormng

1.8

TITAY

| TAXATION

157882

118

W42

[Total setinamead sasts

14,382.73

1028

071109 |

Bond

Stocage

Asset viloanons
Statatory Adveriismg
Legal fees

Tatal disbursements

500.00
250.00
250,00
83.00
2,0040.00
3,083.00




ESTIMATED COSTS OF THE ADMINISTRATION ESTATE OF DPS BRISTOL (HOLDINGS) LIMITED AS AT 1 MAY 2018

Incurred to dats

Whols period

[Tasxs

Av Hirly Rate

£

Av Hrly Rais

[STATUTORY AND ADSRNISTRATIVE TASKS

L3 F1a)

322

,710.78

[3 s

12,203.55

Case planning

Case set up and acceptance complance

Appaointment nobfication

Statutory advertising. record decision procedure cutcome
File: reviews

Bank account adsmumstration (treasury;

Maintenance of records

Liaising with the Pensions Regulator / Schemes

12,828.50

[Lrsenvagon of assecs

Take control of company books and records

Review company's bank statements and records

Initial ketters o various partics inc banks, agents
Consider Tax and VAT position

Dealing with insurance issues

Rewew of patent reconds and haising with patear agenes
Dealing with presenvation of patents including renewals

Sale of assets

Obtain information from vanous sources relating to assees
Carry out property caleubiion, devise stratepy

Drscussions and siegotiations with interested partics

Insesuct sobcriors and gegotiate sale and purcliase agreement
Insteuct agents ta manage /sell the assets and Yaise throughoue

Reviewing management operations

Prepanisg accounts for trading period

Managing employee issues

Attending / Tradiag on site

Amnging undertakings with supplers / HP companies
Managing health and safety ssues

[] 272 o7

190,50

15,0

4,002,10

Report to creditoes on appoiniment and meeting notice
Admenisteators Statement of Proposals

Request, review and comment on directors statement of affirs
Crediton comsmuttee

Reports to credutors

Creditor correspondence

Reviewing and logging proots of debrs

Agresing creditors claims

Distribution to creditors

[wvEsTIGATION

[ 5 2.7

TH6.99

15.0

4,341.45

Review transactions in accordance with S[P 2
[nvestigate antecedent transactions
Director conduct reporting

AMATION

3 |&

3 |&

158

‘wial sstimated costs

[ 13 0.7

A6,031.80

1808

Bond

Sawrtory Advertisng
Srorage costs

Asser vahuations
Patent Attorucy fees
Legal fees

Total disbursements

5.000.00
23.00
250.00
1,000.00
10,000.00
12,000.00
28,133.00




Appendix D - Statutory information

DPS Process Solutions Limited

Registered number

Date of incorporation

Authorised share capital
Issued share capital
Directors

Donald John William Dunn
Linda Page

Nicholas Luke Palmer
David John Parkinson
Marcus James Parkinson (resigned 27/03/2018)
Patricia Ann Parkinson
Secretary

David Robshaw

DPS Bristol (Holdings) Limited

Registered number

Date of incorporation

Authorised share capital

Issued share capital

Directors

David John Parkinson

Marcus James Parkinson (resigned 27/03/2018)
Secretary

David Robshaw

08254158

08/10/2014

1

1
Shareholding
None

Nane

None

None

None

None
Shareholding

None

05604140

26/10/2005

2,036,631
2,036,631
Shareholding
None

None
Sharehoiding

None

Appendix D



DPS Global Limited

Registered number

Date of incorporation

Authorised share capital

Issued share capital

Directors

David John Parkinson

Marcus James Parkinson (resigned 27/03/2018)
Patricia Ann Parkinsan

Secretary

David Robshaw

09077690

09/06/2014

708,250
708,250
Shareholding
400,000
100,000
100,000
Shareholding

None



UON
BUON
auoN
auoN
WON
dH -SUON
uoN
RION
UoN
uoN
BUON

QUON

Aunssg

Z1'gy0's
£0'46Z'8)
D9'6HE' LG
L9¥8L'01
B9'0L5'GEL
09°2LLE
£E'90L'y
80°LES'S
00°965')
99°09'6
£1're'st
00°Zrs'rL
100}
000252
LTLee'y)
000627
T4 78
SLEPE
¥5'196')
e
0z'028's
0g'8tL'L
18'59¢' 18
PGS
WLLE
0¥ LLL
06'661'Z
£L€90'T
26°CLE
8YLE2'58
9T PeS’L
Z2458%'y
29°548'9
OLELL'SE
28'500°1

unoury

INE 110 "WAUN0 13308 Aueg 'SAusD WOy SUL 'LE N

$SE 6158 ‘0IsUg 'WeYIBH ‘peoy shelsuy

SSP BLdN HOdMaN 'SMOpEaK ABMSUSAND) ‘PROY SMOPEIY ‘9SNoH BYaQ

Ndl LS8 'I0islg ‘184S umpled STy

ISP ZLNG 'XISSNG S, "ONIHLEOM ‘Peoy unifuueg ‘asnoy 98pug uaiBulng Asuasesu) B waliessous ‘Wasebeuey 1990
DNL €37 115907 'PRoy J0WepnIg |9}

UBARN ‘UMOISIUSY ‘SU0ISumoIg

PI'6 DIM 'UOPUGT IBANG SUNY URIND) g 'SIOUDIOG ILIERIAG PIOIBH

QST 9QH ‘asnoutug ‘Peoy PUBY] e SSAUISNG 100400 *| L KUN

NSZ ONS 'Hodo0S Ak Playsiol

XAL ¥LEM ‘LAY ‘PROY WORHS YBRT "ued SSausT JSUsiqald 00

VXE BSE 10ISUE “PUBNES ‘ABA Uspmog |

‘309 PML 'MoiSuncH ‘4ap unasogng |2-g1 'asnoH Rulig

Hr 068 ‘TS “ABp uojsayry

XQE 158 ‘|oisug ‘peaupROIg G

dQZ 956 'IoIsUg "UoYND) ‘PeoY By L9 ¥ 61'LL "9SNOH ysng

ZV¥0 LSM 'POoMILING ‘pROY MaN

JRSIBLI0S YHON "alBw-1adns-LOISSAN 'PRcY JIyBynesd g

Va5 ONT 'SMUSPIOJLIAH g SISN0 ‘9IBld 9 BPEUBD)

WHE 858 'Kisug ‘Ui s10qqy ‘anuag sseuisng wno) ybie uswipedag soueuly
XZ0 2SA '0IsLE ‘PEYm sseIS |

OHE 1158 "BNOWLIoAY ‘anuany peay Bup

VY0 Ol dH ‘S¥ONG ‘USRS WNGPOOAA ‘U MdSHoH | ‘10l Ist

NS $58 ‘foisug ‘peoy 5961095 15 §Z-€Z "HNOY BPEUBD 'PIRLIT SaPeNTy pUs SWEPNSUO] $ET
dHS 13 'UopUeT "aoeld YYD |

"XHE 1S K311 U0 INOIS "WBLIUALL “9|RIST |RLISNPU| PRAISMAN

AME €508 'UBIRIse] Yed siesodiod s:sduweH 'ISNCH YHOWRID URIH BAINY O} Juawpedag
840 £X3 'UoAIQ 'WeysdoL ‘LW SWRYPO ‘ISNGH BpeuLlY

TdS NG UEISE0Q PEASRIOY BPISINET ‘U0 ABnD

ZOL NFI3 'UopuoT] ‘IRNS LemmaA Bury g9

SXL GNS 'SHUSHM 'UOpUMS ‘BROY USIIM ‘Yied Sseulsng BXSQ 8017101

PRON LRQIAS "A)RD CUBPRIOD) T WM

908 158 'INSHE "INowoRy 'ABM URJDSRT 'Z HUN - Wy

16 1149 "WpeY) "PROY BIPAIED "ISnoH BrdoS

ONGA LS 'SOWer IS “IRIN Ied 00}

ssa1ppy

PI PRIy sewe
P G0) 9zauaspy

PIYULIT JOIUOT) F UORRLLIONYY [RLSNPU
Buuaauifug Aepmy

SLKISN]) 'F aNuUaAdy IWH

i1 2114 YBIH

Buisauibu3 [BoU)IR3 divH

SIOHDI0S UnLeluag plaJeH

pajw uey xepeH

swabeusy s3I0 LoSIAUT

PIN xowuep ASotouysa | sielsiey wawalg
SRROSSY YA

P Jelino]) jRuonetllau) 392

d71 s Auag yono

Jegangl} apesodio]

SIOYALOS 07 ¥ H00)

pAONaqod

P71 %o0|g uBB|)

oy epeue)

30UBUILIOT JO SIIQUIRYY 1S3MA SSIUSNG
uoles sabing

PIN sadwseg Bupealifiug sapiong

P Bliiungooy Xog ¥oeig

uoisuad 588

BRIBWWOD plasiBpIeg

Py wsiBAL g

UjesH aaay

FIURUI 19SS BPBULY

Isnujuny

paywi] edewnny

P17 swalsAg Buifew| paouenpy
soedppy

PRI SEDIAISS [BLASNPU] LI0DY

P Apnaag ssuodsey pidey v
saifiofouyos | usaI9IeA3t

awBU J0)paIY)

810Z Y24l 91 1@ S8 sy00q Auvedwod Jad saouejeq Jjay) pue S103|pald JO ISI
UORelSIUWPpY U] - pajjwiT Suoln|og 853201d Sda

3 xipuaddy



RN AUBdWOoIIaY JO Aam Ag
9102 FRqQuRoeq
§1 palep afueyo Bujeoy pue pax)4

EanoqUaK ‘BNquidxi] Zegt S I SWNens any

HHE LHN JRIS3ousy Yied pioyal] ‘P HEUAM PIoje] ] ‘HAAIDEIPW Je 15apa ABnD
ANS 0219 "Angsapma | ed SSIUISNE YoInydysy ‘ABAA 2IDUBXAY ‘EL I
4NB ShHY 'WH ssebing ‘Asp BUOPIA, 'asnoH fepue)y

yisay 07 ‘Aoqury ‘uieayjey

dH@ 5ZAM 'SHSH 'PIORBA AR, I000SINO ‘I8NOH JD

Nv. 0ZS8 'l915158 ‘PESIUO 'Peoy OB UNoD RASIH

QN8 £ ‘mobseto Jasag iy €01 L ‘vmod iy 61

V8 9id ‘AepayD ‘moag Aueiog ‘g [sue)

307 198 'WaYde|g ‘IPIND 'PROY JIYBAR 'SIRIST [BLISNPU) JMEM

N6 92dN '109peD ‘90| %og od

LyElE4D "puabpug ‘pecy Bopeie) 'ARweald po ¥ia

Q80 0407 ‘ANgpNg ‘uoy ‘IS [BUIShpU| e NG ‘9 N

ZOZ ThdN 'POOWDEIG SUIY) SSRUISNE IBWS USBUNAG “LE UM

NHE £8 "weyBuwug ‘Aemsueant) ‘189S seHey 7} 1890 ¥5}

Z40 17§ anuswieyBuiNong ‘p0LE X08 O d ‘9SN0H Keg UL

451 0259 'PEYSIHO 'PROY HaqIas Z ‘9snoH JWBLAQ

OH6 214D ‘unjpAiuod ‘JuE 9RIPS0D LIS BUISNPU] BT JEIDI0D ‘ZH N

TY'v'S Buipua yepiod
sajuliqe)| wabunuo)

€10t

pied jou INq PARINPAR IN PUS JAYd
prad 10U g PAINPIP SUGINGLIUOD UOISUIY
sajiefeg predun

sasuadxa yes predun

R0 SIOIRUG ULA] HOyS
uosubpied W IN

uasunled qw

Sewol ] g0

SBUIOY) v iQ

JUBLILOJIAUT DAM

payw BuusauiBuz wWym

P SIDAUO] YO3IA
Bunaawbuz sauun )

papw sis fosled ay)
WAoo Jespay

Afojouyse) eymey

Pa}ilin sjualgsaAly old
wINgYIBIG [PAANOSN

{PUNGD AUNOD JIHSYINOWLOW
i 3 wiW SlIGol

SWIASAS LUADEW

PI SUGHNIOS [BXIM]

SIONUSG BILRNISSY AUl
subisaq Jar

3eq 2|59

J1d ANOHD SNV



9102 Jequieasg
1 paiep ab.eyo Bugeoy pue paxi4

auoN
00N
HIoN
MION
BUON
BION
BION
HION

ON
woN
auoy

Aundag

Aajuniend Ausdisocua Jo fem Ag
"§10Z 9GS

1 paiep s01eyd Bupeoy pue paxiy
saiaienb jo e Ag

SUON
SUON
SUON
UON
[UON

funsag

LOTIrTIOS

BSPOS092'E
00°660'88Z
09'G9¥
¥a'Zré
BLIZT'6
O¥'98E
L9719
98'9FY'C0L
00°008'S
00°'#9€' 221
00°£56'220'}
8Z'1r0'BEL

unowy

8S'P0S'092'S
00'r9C'z2

E1'90Y'LLg

00°660'992
00°E69'r1
00591
005EL'Y
€L EEC'ELT

unowy

fnoquisn 'Binoquiaxn Zgg1 ‘S RO Sunepng any

495 ¥13 ‘UOpUOT RIS NueY Jaddr g

49% #13 'UopuoT 199as yueg Jeddn o)

491 0758 'PRISHIO 'PROY LIGRG 7 ‘asno Jweuig

Xu2 235 'uoweyD yed ssaunsng Adoy 6L/E SN

SDE L XT "1ejax3 g ssaursng 1aax3 ‘Kep sosedw3 'ssnoH smeng
NrL Wro3 'uopuoT ‘BH :1e6pnT G

ML W¥J3 “uopua

NHZ Lvg ‘weg ‘aienbg uaang y|

SPUBIRIAN ‘WBP.AN0Y 308 MM L6LE '5Z BawADLRIQIRC) J0ssaj0lg
AT9 HIM ‘LopuoT ‘avogaylien ‘3Jenbg uewod Gy

ssaIppy

oL

TS Buipus 1spio)

uasuMied QN

{seD)} Jamod ¥ S8 (E10)

{owoay3) Jamod @ seQ) Jeia)

03 9 %ieQ Asa]

PY S621AU9S Y Losyoer

SJax0Ig FDUBMSU| LHURY BIS|
Pl jsnl) se15

poywn sedmueg Aausby ueo leqoo
uoiepinbi] uj - payu {1s0a} SdO
A'g sasudisiug AN

210

WU JOUPILD

2L0Z Y2Jew 91 1@ se syooq Auvdwod Jad selue|eq J19y) pUe SI0NPaII Jo 1517
UopeRS|UIIPY U] - PAYWIT eq01D Sda

Binoquxn] ‘Binoquuaxn Zgl °g Iy swneyng any
NHZ v 'wieq ‘auenbg uand i

491 0Z$E 'IWSIII0S YUCH 'PEIUSIO ‘PRGY HRGRS T '9SN0H JuRuAg
739 156 ' ‘leisug “oeg aduis ) 0} yoeqatctwa | ool j844
HYE {ZSH ‘WSILWIOS IRPPOYD ‘PRSY UORRS 'ISN0H BdaD

ssappy

THvy's Buipua Jepion
uonepinbry uj - paywrt {oisug) Sda
sapi|Iqey| Juebupuon

jeiel

uosubued g 1IN
uosupped WIN

03 9 3eq s
Ausduiog) JsTuf suspior
isismalg sIneal0

awieu Joypaln

810Z Y2JelW 91 I8 se syooq Auedwiod Jad sadue|eq 4|8y} puR SI0)PaID JO IS
uopesnsiuupy ul - paywi (sBuipjoy) Jo3sug Sda



